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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman

In re:
Champlain Towers South Collapse Litigation.

/

DEFENDANT CHAMPLAIN TOWERS SOUTH CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC.’S ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
TO PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED SECOND AMENDED CLASS
ACTION COMPLAINT AND CROSSCLAIMS

Defendant Champlain Towers South Condominium Association, Inc., through its Court-
appointed Receiver Michael I. Goldberg, (the “Association™) files its Answer and Affirmative
Defenses to Plaintiff’s Consolidated Second Amended Class Action Complaint against the
Association and Defendants 8701 Collins Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC; Terra World
Investments, LLC, John Moriarty & Associates of Florida, Inc., NV5, Inc., DeSimone Consulting
Engineers, LLC,; Morabito Consultants, Inc.; and Becker & Poliakoff, P.A. (all collectively,
excluding the Association, “Defendants”), and Crossclaims against Defendants Morabito
Consultants, Inc. (“Morabito”); 8701 Collins Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC, and Terra
World Investments, LLC (collectively, the “Terra Defendants™); John Moriarty & Associates of
Florida, Inc. (“JMA”); NVS5, Inc. (“NV5”); and DeSimone Consulting Engineers, LLC

(“DeSimone”).!

' Through separate counsel in a separate pleading filed concurrently herewith, the
Association also brings a crossclaim against Defendant Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.
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INTRODUCTION

1. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 1.

2. The Association admits that residents and occupants lost their lives, homes, and
belongings in the collapse of Champlain Towers South (“CTS”). The Association is without
knowledge sufficient to respond to the remaining allegations in Paragraph 2.

3. The Association admits that CTS was an older building in need of routine repairs
and maintenance. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the remaining

allegations in Paragraph 3.

4. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 4.
5. The Association admits that the engineer hired by the Association to investigate the

structure failed to report adequately on the dire situation and the experienced law firm hired to
represent the Association, on whom the Board of Directors relied for advice and counsel, ignored
red flags, indifferent to the obvious danger facing residents. The Association is without knowledge
sufficient to respond to the allegations that the collapse was entirely preventable and that the
negligence and gross negligence of the Defendants caused this devastating tragedy, for which the
responsible Defendants must be held liable. The Association denies the remaining allegations in
Paragraph 5.

6. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 6.

7. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 7.
Plaintiffs

8. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 8.
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0. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 9.

10. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 10.

11. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 11.

12. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 12.

Defendants

13. The Association admits Defendant 8701 Collins Development, LLC, was and is a
Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 3310 Mary Street, Suite
302, Coconut Grove, Florida, and was and is doing business in Florida. The Association is without
knowledge sufficient to respond to the remaining allegations in Paragraph 13.

14. The Association admits Defendant Terra Group, LLC, was and is a Florida limited
liability company with its principal place of business at 3310 Mary Street, Suite 302, Coconut
Grove, Florida, and was and is doing business in Florida. The Association is without knowledge
sufficient to respond to the remaining allegations in Paragraph 14.

15. The Association admits Defendant Terra World Investments, LLC, was and is a
Florida limited liability company with its principal place of business at 3310 Mary Street, Suite
302, Coconut Grove, Florida and was and is doing business in Florida. The Association is without
knowledge sufficient to respond to the remaining allegations in Paragraph 15.

16. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 16.
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17. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 17.

18. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 18.

19. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 19.

20. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 20.

21. The Association admits that Defendant Morabito was and is authorized to do and/or
doing business in Florida, duly organized, created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of
the State of Maryland with its principal place of business located at 952 Ridgebrook Road, Suite
1700, Sparks, Maryland, and that Morabito was hired as a professional engineer to inspect CTS.
The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the remaining allegations in
Paragraph 21.

22. The Association admits that Defendant Becker & Poliakoff, P.A., was and is a
Florida professional association with a principal place of business at 1 East Broward Boulevard,
Suite 1800, Fort Lauderdale, Florida and that Becker & Poliakoff, P.A. (“Becker”) provided legal
services and counsel to the Association in Miami-Dade County. The Association is without
knowledge sufficient to respond to the remaining allegations in Paragraph 22.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

23. The Association admits that this is an action seeking damages in excess of $30,000,
which falls within this Court’s jurisdiction; but denies any liability therefore.

24. The Association admits that jurisdiction properly lies in this Court, but denies the
commission of any tort.

25. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 25.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

26. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 26.

27. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 27.
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28.

29.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 28.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 29.

The Mechanics of the CTS Catastrophe

30.
Paragraph 30.
31.
32.
33.
Paragraph 33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
Paragraph 39.
40.
Paragraph 40.
41.
Paragraph 41.
42.
Paragraph 42.
43.

Paragraph 43.
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The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 31.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 32.

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 34.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 35.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 36.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 37.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 38.

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in



44, The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 44.

45. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 45.

46. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 46.

The Terra Defendants’ Dangerous Expansion of the 8701 Collins Avenue Property

47. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 47.

48.  The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 48.

49. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 49.

50. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 50.

51.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 51.

52.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 52.

53. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 53.

54.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 54.

55. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 55.

56. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 56.

57. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 57.

58. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 58.

59. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 59.

60. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 60.

61.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 61.
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62. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 62.
63. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 63.
64. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 64.
65. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 65.
66. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 66.
67. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 67.
68. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 68.

Defendants Ignored Warnings About the Risk of Construction to CTS

69. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 69.
70. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 70.
71. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 71.
72.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 72.
73. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 73.
74. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 74.
75. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 75.
76. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 76.
77. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 77.
78. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 78.
79. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 79.
80. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 80.
81. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 81.
82.  The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 82.
83. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 83.
84. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 84.
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85. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 85.
86. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 86.

Ultrahazardous Sheet Pile Driving at Eighty-Seven Park Damaged CTS

Defendants Ignored NV5 Warnings and Used Sheet Pile Driving

87. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 87.
88. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 88.
89. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 89.
90. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 90.
91. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 91.
92. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 92.
93. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 93.
94, The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 94.
95. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 95.
96. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 96.
97. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 97.
98. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 98.
99. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 99.
100. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 100.
101. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 101.
Defendants Failed to Adequately Monitor Sheet Pile Driving
102. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 102.
103. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 103.
104. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 104.

105. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 105.
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106. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 106.
107. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 107.
108. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 108.
109. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 109.
110. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 110.
111. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 111.
112.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 112.
113. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 113.
114. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 114.
115. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 115.
116. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 116.
117. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 117.
118. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 118.
119. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 119.
120. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 120.
121.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 121.
122.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 122.
123.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 123.
124. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 124.
125. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 125.
126. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 126.

127. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 127.
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128. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 128.

Defendants Ignored CTS Warnings, Dismissed Residents’ Fear for their Lives and Safety,
and Continued Using Sheet Pile Driving

129.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 129.
130. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 130.
131. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 131.
132.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 132.
133. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 133.
134. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 134.
135. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 135.
136. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 136.
137. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 137.
138. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 138.
139. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 139.
140. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 140.
141. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 141.
142. The Association admits the allegations in paragraph 142.
143. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 143.
144. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 144.
145. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 145.
146. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 146.
147. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 147.
148. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 148.

149. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 149.
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150.

151.

152.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 150.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 151.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 152.

Soil Compaction Vibrations at Eighty-Seven Park Damaged CTS

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 153.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 154.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 155.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 156.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 157.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 158.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 159.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 160.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 161.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 162.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 163.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 164.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 165.

Dewatering at Eighty-Seven Park Damaged CTS
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166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 166.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 167.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 168.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 169.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 170.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 171.
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172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 172.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 173.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 174.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 175.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 176.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 177.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 178.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 179.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 180.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 181.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 182.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 183.

Excavation and Water Diversion at 87th Terrace Damaged CTS

184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.
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The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 184.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 185.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 186.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 187.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 188.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 189.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 190.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 191.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 192.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 193.
The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 194.
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195. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 195.
196. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 196.
197. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 197.
198. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 198.
199. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 199.
200. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 200.

The 2016 Pre-Construction Survey Confirmed That the Eighty-Seven Park Construction Project
Damaged CTS

201.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 201.
202. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 202.
203. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 203.
204. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 204.
205. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 205.
206. The Association admits of the allegations in Paragraph 206.
207. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 207.
208. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 208.
209. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 209.
210. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 210.
211. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 211.
212.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 212.
213. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 213.
214. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 214.

The Association’s Failure to Repair and the Association and Morabito’s Failure to Warn About
CTS’s Dangerous Structural Problems

215. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 215.

13
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216. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 216 to the extent that it
properly quotes Section 7.1 of the Amended and Restated Declaration of the Condominium of
Champlain Towers South Condominium (the “Declaration’).

217. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 217 to the extent that it
properly quotes Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code of Ordinances.

218. The Association denies the allegations of Paragraph 218.

219. The Association denies the allegations of Paragraph 219.

220. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 220.

221. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 221.

222.  The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 222.

223.  The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 223.

224. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 224.

225. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 225.

226. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 226.

227. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 227 to the extent that it
properly quotes language from Morabito’s 2018 Report.

228. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 228 to the extent that it
properly quotes language from Morabito’s 2018 Report.

229. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 229 to the extent that it
properly quotes language from Morabito’s 2018 Report.

230. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 230 to the extent that it
properly quotes language from Morabito’s 2018 Report.

231. The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 231.
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232.  The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 232.
233.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 233.
234. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 234.
235. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 235.
236. The Association denies the allegations of Paragraph 236.
237. The Association denies the allegations of Paragraph 237.
238. The Association denies the allegations of Paragraph 238.
239. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 239.
240. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 240.
241. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 241.
242.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 242.
243.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 243.
244.  The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 244.
245.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 245.

Becker’s Callous, Reckless, and Conscious Disregard for the Lives, Safety, and Property of CTS
Owners and Occupants

246. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 246.
247.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 247.
248.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 248.
249.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 249.
250. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 250.
251. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 251.

252.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 252.

15
61484625;1



253.

254.

255.

256.

257.

258.

The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 253.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 254.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 255.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 256.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 257.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 258.

Kenneth Direktor

259.

260.

261.

262.

263.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 259.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 260.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 261.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 262.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 263.

Steven B. Lesser

264.

265.

266.

267.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 264.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 265.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 266.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 267.

Donna DiMaggio Berger

268.

269.

270.

271.

272.

273.
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The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 268.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 269.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 270.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 271.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 272.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 273.
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274. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 274.

275. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 275.

276. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 276.

277. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 277.

278.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 278.

279. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 279.

280. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 280.

281. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 281.

282. The Association admits that it received a copy of Ms. Rodriguez’s correspondence.
The Association is without knowledge of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 282.

283. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 283.

284. The Association admits that Becker issued a letter to Ms. Rodriguez on or about
December 13, 2018. The Association is without knowledge of the remaining allegations in
Paragraph 284.

285. The Association admits the allegations of Paragraph 285.

286. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 286.

287. The Association admits that Ms. Zaidenweber filed a lawsuit against the
Association in 2001 and in 2015. The Association is without knowledge of the remaining
allegations in Paragraph 287.

288.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 288.

289. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 289.

290. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 290.

291. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 291.
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292.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 292.

293. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 293.

294.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 294.

295. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 295.

296. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 296.

297. The Association admits that a Becker representative and Mr. Prieto attended the
Association’s Board of Directors meeting on or about November 15, 2018. The Association is
without knowledge of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 297.

298.  The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 298.

299. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 299.

300. The Association admits that Becker attorneys discussed negotiations with the Terra
Defendants and evaluated a proposed term sheet for settlement. The Association is without
knowledge of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 300.

301. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 301.

302. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 302.

303. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 303.

304. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 304.

CLASS REPRESENTATION ALLEGATIONS

Class Definitions

305. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 305.
306. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 306.

18
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The Liability Class

307. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 307.

The Personal Injury and Wrongful Death Subclass

308. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 308.

The Non-Owner Personal Injury and Wrongful Death Subclass

309. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 309.

The Economic Loss and Property Damage Subclass

310. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 310.

311. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 311.

312.  The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 312.

313. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 313.
Requirements of Rule 1.220(a)

Numerosity

314. The Association admits that the putative class satisfies the numerosity requirement
of Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(a)(1). The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the

remaining allegations in Paragraph 314.

Commonality

19
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315. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 315 and its subparts.

Typicality

316. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 316.

Adequacy of Representation

317. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 317.

318. The Association admits that this Court entered an Amended Order Appointing
Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Addressing Certain Case Management Issues on or about July 16, 2021
and appointed a leadership structure to manage Plaintiffs’ claims in this litigation. The Association
is without knowledge of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 318.

319. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 319.

Requirements of Rule 1.220(b)(1)(B)

320. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 320.

Requirements of Rule 1.220(b)(3)

Predominance

321. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in
Paragraph 321.

322. The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 322.

323. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 323.
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324. The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Paragraph 324.

Superiority

325.

Paragraph 325.

The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

Issue Certification

326.

Paragraph 326.

327.

herein.

328.

not respond.

329.

not respond.

330.

not respond.

331.

not respond.

332.

not respond.

333.

not respond.
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The Association is without knowledge sufficient to respond to the allegations in

COUNT I
NEGLIGENCE
(Against the Terra Defendants)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-326 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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334.

not respond.

335.

not respond.

336.

not respond.

337.

not respond.

338.

not respond.

339.

not respond.

340.

herein.

341.

not respond.

342.

not respond.

343.

not respond.

344.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT 1I
STRICT LIABILITY
(Against the Terra Defendants)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-339 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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345.

not respond.

346.

not respond.

347.

not respond.

348.

not respond.

349.

not respond.

350.

not respond.

351.

not respond.

352.

herein.

353.

not respond.

354.

not respond.

355.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT II1
NEGLIGENCE
(Against JMA)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-351 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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356.

not respond.

357.

not respond.

358.

not respond.

359.

not respond.

360.

not respond.

361.

not respond.

362.

not respond.

363.

not respond.

364.

not respond.

365.

not respond.

366.

not respond

61484625;1

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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367.

not respond.

368.

not respond.

369.

herein.

370.

not respond.

371.

not respond.

372.

not respond.

373.

not respond.

374.

not respond.

375.

not respond.

376.
not respond

377.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT 1V
STRICT LIABILITY
(Against JMA)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-368 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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378.

not respond.

379.

not respond.

380.

not respond.

381.

not respond.

382.

herein.

383.

not respond.

384.

not respond.

385.

not respond.

386.

not respond.

387.

not respond.

388.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT V
NEGLIGENCE
(Against NV5)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-381 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

26



3809.

not respond.

390.

not respond.

391.

not respond.

392.

not respond.

393.

not respond.

394.

not respond.

395.

not respond.

396.

not respond.

397.

not respond.

398.

not respond.

399.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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400.

not respond.

401.

not respond.

402.

not respond.

403.

herein.

404.

not respond.

405.

not respond.

406.

not respond.

407.

not respond.

408.

not respond.

409.

not respond.

410.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT VI
STRICT LIABILITY
(Against NV5)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-402 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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411. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

412. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

413. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

414. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond. To the extent a response is required, the Association denies the allegations of
Paragraph 414.

415. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

COUNT

VII NEGLIGENCE
(Against DeSimone)

416. The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-415 as if fully restated
herein.

417. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

418. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

419. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
not respond.

420. This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

not respond.
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421.

not respond.

422.

not respond.

423.

not respond.

424.

not respond.

425.

not respond.

426.

not respond.

427.

not respond.

428.

not respond.

429.

not respond.

430.

not respond.

431.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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432.

not respond.

433.

not respond.

434.

not respond.

435.

not respond.

436.

herein.

437.

not respond.

438.

not respond.

439.

not respond.

440.

not respond.

441.

not respond.

442.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT VIII
STRICT LIABILITY
(Against DeSimone)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-435 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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443.

not respond.

444,

not respond.

445.

not respond.

446.

not respond.

447.

not respond.

448.

not respond.

449.

herein.

450.

451.

452.

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT IX
NEGLIGENCE
(Against the Association)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-448 as if fully restated

The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 450.
The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 451.

The Association admits the allegations in Paragraph 452 to the extent that it

properly quotes Section 7.1 of the Declaration.

453.

454.

455.

456.

61484625;1

The Association admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 453.
The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 454.
The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 455.
The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 456.

32



457.

458.

459.

460.

461.

462.

463.

herein.

464.

not respond.

465.

not respond.

466.

not respond.

467.

not respond.

468.

not respond.

469.

not respond.

470.

not respond.

61484625;1

The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 457.

The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 458.

The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 459.

The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 460.

The Association denies the allegations in Paragraph 461.

The Association denies the allegations of Paragraph 462.
COUNT X

NEGLIGENCE
(Against Morabito)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-462 as if fully restated

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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471.

not respond.

472.

not respond.

473.

not respond.

474.

not respond.

475.

not respond.

476.

not respond.

477.

not respond.

478.

not respond.

479.

not respond.

480.

not respond.

481.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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482.

not respond.

483.

not respond.

484.

not respond.

485.

not respond.

486.

not respond.

487.

not respond.

488.

not respond.

489.

not respond.

490.

not respond.

491.

not respond.

492.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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493.

not respond.

494.

not respond.

495.

not respond.

496.

not respond.

497.

not respond.

498.

not respond.

499.

not respond.

500.

not respond.

501.

not respond.

502.

not respond.

503.

not respond.

61484625;1

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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504.

not respond.

505.

not respond.

506.

not respond.

507.

not respond.

508.

not respond.

509.

not respond.

510.

not respond.

S511.

not respond.

512.

not respond.

513.

not respond.

514.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does
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515.

not respond.

516.

not respond.

517.

not respond.

518.

not respond.

519.

not respond.

520.

not respond.

521.

not respond.

522.

not respond.

523.

not respond.

524.

not respond.

525.

herein.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

COUNT XI
GROSS NEGLIGENCE
(Against Becker)

The Association incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1-524 as if fully restated
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526.

not respond.

527.

not respond.

528.

not respond.

529.

not respond.

530.

not respond.

531.

not respond.

532.

not respond.

533.

not respond.

534.

not respond.

535.

not respond.

536.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

39



537.

not respond.

538.

not respond.

539.

not respond.

540.

not respond.

541.

not respond.

542.

not respond.

543.

not respond.

544.

not respond.

545.

not respond.

546.

not respond.

547.

not respond.
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This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

40



548.
not respond.
549.

not respond.

550.

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

This count is not addressed to the Association, and therefore the Association does

GENERAL DENIAL

The Association denies each and every allegation not expressly admitted above.

AFFIRMATIVE AND OTHER DEFENSES

By including a defense herein, the Association does not accept the burden of proof or

persuasion, unless otherwise provided for by law.

551.

First Affirmative Defense

Plaintiffs’ complaint is barred, in whole or in part, because the Association fulfilled

its duty of care by retaining and relying upon appropriate professionals, including, but not limited

to, Morabito Consultants, Inc. and Becker and Poliakoff, P.A.

552.

Second Affirmative Defense

Plaintiffs’ complaint is barred, in whole or in part, by Section 10.2 of the Amended

and Restated Declaration of Condominium of Champlain Towers South Condominium, which

provides:

Limitation Upon Liability of Association. Notwithstanding the duty of the
Association to maintain and repair parts of the Condominium Property, the
Association shall not be liable to Unit Owners for injury or damage, other than for
the cost of maintenance and repair, caused by any latent condition of the
Condominium Property. Further, the Association shall not be liable for any such
injury or damage caused by defects in design or workmanship or any other reason
connected with any additions, alterations or improvements done by or on behalf of
any Unit Owners regardless of whether or not same shall have been approved by
the Association pursuant hereto. Further, the Association shall not be liable to any
Unit Owner or lessee or to any other person or entity for any property damage,
personal injury, death or other liability on the grounds that the Association did not
obtain or maintain insurance (or carried insurance with any particular deductible
amount) for any particular matter where (i) such insurance is not required hereby
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or (ii)the Association could not obtain such insurance at reasonable costs or upon
reasonable terms.

Third Affirmative Defense

553. Plaintiffs’ complaint is barred, in whole or in part, by Article 12 of the Amended
and Restated By-laws of the Champlain Towers South Condominium, which provides:

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Notwithstanding the duty of the Association to maintain and repair parts of the
property, the Association shall not be liable for injury or damage caused by a latent
condition in the property, nor for injury or damage caused by the elements, or other
Unit Owners or persons.

Fourth Affirmative Defense

554. The damages alleged by Plaintiffs were solely or partially caused by the negligence
of other parties or non-parties over whom the Association had no control and for whose conduct
the Association is not responsible. Liability and damages, therefore, must be apportioned upon the
parties and non-parties consistent with Florida Statute 768.81 and Fabre v. Marin, 23 So. 2d 1189
(Fla. 2003). In addition to other parties that may later be revealed through discovery, responsible
parties include, as fully detailed in the crossclaim:

a. Morabito Consultants, Inc.;

b. Becker and Poliakoff, P.A.;

c. 8701 Collins Development, LLC,;

d. Terra Group, LLC;

e. Terra World Investments, LLC;

f. John Moriarity &Associates, of Florida, Inc.;
g. NV5, Inc.; and

h. DeSimone Consulting Engineers, LLC.

Fifth Affirmative Defense

555. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred, in whole or in part, based upon the statute of
limitations and or statute of response, should it be determined that the defects were known more
than four years (limitations) and ten years (repose) prior to the initiation of this action.
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Sixth Affirmative Defense

556. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred, in whole or in part, based upon the intervening and
superseding actions of third parties.

Seventh Affirmative Defense

557. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred, in whole or in part, to the extent the damages resulted
from acts of god or other unavoidable causes such as floods, hurricanes, and unknowable
underground erosion.

Eight Affirmative Defense

558. To the extent Plaintiffs have or will settle with, obtain judgment against, or
otherwise receive payment from any party or non-party, or otherwise receive payment from a
collateral source, including but not limited to, insurance policies either paid or payable, for the
same damages sought from the Association, the Association is entitled to a set-off against Plaintiffs
damages.

Ninth Affirmative Defense

559. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred, in whole or in part, based upon the provisions of
Florida Statute Section 718.119. To the extent that the Association has any liability, it is entitled
to indemnification, contribution, and set-off from and against each Plaintiff Unit Owner to the
extent of his or her pro-rata share of that liability in the same percentage as his or her interest in

the common elements.
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CROSSCLAIM

Defendant, Cross-claimant Champlain Towers South Condominium Association, Inc. (the
“Association”), files this crossclaim against Morabito Consultants, Inc., 8701 Collins
Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC, Terra World Investments, LLC, John Moriarty &
Associates of Florida, Inc., NV5, Inc., and DeSimone Consulting Engineers, LLC, and as grounds
therefore states:

INTRODUCTION

1. This action arises out of the tragic collapse of the Champlain Towers South
condominium building in Surfside, Florida (the “CTS Building”) on June 24, 2021, which killed
98 people, caused multiple injuries and losses, and resulted in the complete destruction of the
building, with the almost complete loss of the entirety of the building’s contents.

2. As set forth herein, the Association relied upon retained experts to advise it as to
the condition of the building and the need for any repairs, emergency or otherwise, to the
Champlain Towers South (“CTS”) property, including the CTS Building.

3. The Association’s reliance upon on those experts, while reasonable, turned out to
be misplaced.

4. Had the experts on which the Association justifiably relied performed their services
competently and to the minimum standards required of such professionals, the tragedy would have
been mitigated, if not completely avoided.

5. In addition, the actions of other parties named herein, who were not retained by or
associated with the Association, directly contributed to and, indeed, caused the collapse and

resultant deaths, injuries, and losses.
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6. By this lawsuit, the Association seeks recompense from those parties whose
actions or inactions contributed to the collapse of the CTS Building and the corresponding
damages suffered as a result.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

7. The Association is a not-for-profit corporation organized and existing under the
laws of Florida. The Association is currently operating through its court appointed receiver,
Michael 1. Goldberg.

8. Defendant Morabito Consultants, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Morabito”), is
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Maryland, with its principal place of
business located at 952 Ridgebrook Road, Suite 1700, Sparks, Maryland.

0. Morabito is authorized to conduct business and actually conducts business in
Florida, including Miami-Dade County.

10. Defendant 8701 Collins Development, LLC, is a Delaware limited liability
company with its principal place of business at 3310 Mary Street, Suite 302, Coconut Grove,
Florida, and is, or at times material hereto was, conducting business in Florida, including in
Miami-Dade County.

11. Defendant Terra Group, LLC, is a Florida limited liability company with its
principal place of business at 3310 Mary Street, Suite 302, Coconut Grove, Florida, and is, or at
times material hereto was, doing business in Florida, including Miami-Dade County.

12. Defendant Terra World Investments, LLC, is a Florida limited liability company
with its principal place of business at 3310 Mary Street, Suite 302, Coconut Grove, Florida, and

is, or at times material hereto was, doing business in Florida, including Miami-Dade County.
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13. Defendants 8701 Collins Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC, and Terra World
Investments, LLC, are collectively referred to herein as the “Terra Defendants.”

14. By and through their agents, servants, workmen, employees, ostensible agents,
joint venturers, and/or alter egos, the Terra Defendants owned, operated, constructed, managed,
supervised, and/or developed a construction project known as “Eighty-Seven Park,” located at
8701 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida.

15. Defendant, John Moriarity & Associates of Florida, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
“JMA”), is a Massachusetts corporation with its principal place of business located at 3 Church
Street, Winchester, Massachusetts, and was, at times material hereto, licensed to conduct business
in Florida.

16. JMA, by and through its agents, servants, workmen, employees, ostensible agents,
and/or alter egos, was hired or retained ad, or otherwise acted as, the general contractor on the
construction project known as Eighty-Seven Park.

17. Defendant NVS5, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “NV5”), is a Delaware corporation
with its principal place of business at 200 South Park Road, Suite 350, Hollywood, Florida and is
doing business in Florida.

18. NVS5, by and through its agents, servants, workmen, employees, ostensible agents,
and/or alter egos, was hired or retained as, or otherwise acted as the geotechnical engineer and
inspector on the construction project known as Eighty-Seven Park.

19. Defendant DeSimone Consulting Engineers, LLC (hereinafter referred to as
“DeSimone”), was and is a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business

at 140 Broadway, 25th Floor, New York, New York, and was and is doing business in Florida.
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20. DeSimone, by and through its agents, servants, workmen, employees, ostensible
agents, and/or alter egos, was hired or retained as, or otherwise acted as the structural engineer on
the construction project known as Eighty-Seven Park.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

21. By this action, the Association seeks damages in excess of $750,000, exclusive of
interest, costs, and attorneys’ fees.

22. All conditions precedent to the institution of this action have occurred, been
performed, or been excused.

23. The CTS Building was a thirteen-story condominium building situated at the
southernmost border of the Town of Surfside, at 87th and Collins Avenue.

24. Completed in 1981, the CTS Building had 136 units.

25. The Association was created in accordance with Florida Statute Chapter 718 and
performed those duties required of it pursuant to Chapter 718, and the Amended and Restated
Declaration of Condominium of the Champlain Towers South Condominium Association, Inc. (the
“Declaration”), which is recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County at Book 31420,
page 1165; the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Champlain Towers South
Condominium Association, Inc. (the “Articles””),which are recorded in the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County at Book 31420, page 1223; and the Amended and Restated By-laws of the
Champlain Towers South Condominium Association, Inc. (the “By-laws”), which are recorded in
the Public Records of Miami-Dade County at Book 31420, page 1230.

26. The Declaration, the Articles, the By-laws, and all prior versions thereof, are

referenced herein as the “Condominium Documents.”
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27. Pursuant to Florida Statute Section 718.113(1) and the Declaration (§ 7.1), the
Association had a duty to maintain, repair, and replace the CTS Building’s Common Elements,
Limited Common Elements, and Association Property.?

28. Additionally, pursuant to the Miami Dade Code of Ordinances, Section 8-11 (a),
the Association had a duty to maintain the CTS Building in a safe condition.

29. The Association, which is responsible for the operation of the condominium
(Declaration § 10.1) operated through a Board of Directors, each of whom was, at all material
times, a unit owner (Articles, Art. IX; By-laws, Art. 4, 5).

30. The Board of Directors was elected by Members and was not required to have any
specialized knowledge or training.

31. Accordingly, the Association and the Board of Directors were authorized to, and
did, retain and rely upon professionals to advise them with respect to the operation of the
condominium, including, but not limited, to, licensed property managers, engineers, contractors,
and attorneys.

The Association Hires Morabito

32. Pursuant to Miami-Dade County Ordinance 8-11(f)(ii)(1), buildings in Miami-
Dade County (except for single-family residences) must be recertified forty years after completion
to ensure the safety of residents and visitors.

33. Beginning in the summer of 2018, the Association hired Morabito to oversee and
guide the Association through the 40-year recertification process, and to ensure that the CTS

Building met all safety requirements contemplated thereby.

2 Any capitalized terms not specifically defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them
in the Condominium Documents.
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34, No member of the Board of Directors was a professional engineer, general
contractor, or otherwise qualified to conduct or oversee the 40-year recertification process without
professional assistance.

35. The Association, directly and through the Board of Directors, relied upon Morabito,
and reposed its complete trust and confidence in Morabito to properly advise the Association.

36. Morabito specifically represented to the Association that it was well-qualified to
undertake the task and provide the professional services required.

37. On July 20, 2018, Morabito sent a proposal to the Association “for professional
consulting structural engineering services for the recertification of the existing Champlain Towers
South Condominium Complex (CTS) in Surfside, FL,” specifically including “a review of the
existing 12-story plus penthouse 136 unit residential building, below-grade parking garage and at-
grade exterior pool and recreation area.”

38. On July 24, 2018, the Association accepted the proposal resulting in a contract
between the Association and Morabito (the “2018 Morabito Contract,” a true and correct copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A).

39. The scope of work for structural engineering services pursuant to the 2018

Morabito Contract were defined to include (emphasis added):

Phase | — Preparation of Recertification Report and Preliminary Cost Estimate:

The scope of this initial phase is to prepare the recertification report required by Miami-Dade
County and to provide to CTS a preliminary estimate of the probable construction cost to address
the structural and electrical maintenance items that exist at this condominium complex. To
complete these professional services, MC [Morabito Consultants, Inc. . . . will visit the site
and complete a visual examination of the building structures sufficiently to certify
that the buildings and surrounding recreation deck is safe for continued occupancy
as a residential condominium. Structural testing and manual procedures are not deemed to
be necessary to complete this certification and as such these services are not included in this
proposal.

In order to provide this certification, MC & TEH will review the available architectural, structural,
and mechanical, electrical, and plumbing drawings and complete a visual review of the parking
garage, common areas, recreational deck, roof and numerous condominium units to prepare
the structural and electrical engineering recertification "Form Checklist" as required by the
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"Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Buildings" as prepared by Miami-Dade County
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources.

MC Scope of Structural Engineering Services:

. MC will visit the site and complete a visual review which will include the structural
elements, =50% (68 units) of the unit balconies, windows, doors, caulking, paint, walls,
parking garage, pool deck, planters and roof of the building.

. MC will note the identified/observed deficient areas on prints of AutoCAD base plans that
MC will prepare prior to commencement of the Phase 1 field investigation.

. MC will perform invasive inspection of damaged concrete/masonry building elements as
required to develop approximate quantities and costs to repair the identified damage.

. A structural engineering recertification report will be prepared by MC for issuing to Miami-
Dade County that will note the following:

o

O O O O O

Location of the structure.

Describe the type of construction.

General magnitude of the structure.

The existence of drawings.

The history of the structure to the extent reasonably known.

A description of the type and manner of the inspection completed.

Note (if required) problem areas and recommended repairs required
to maintain structural integrity.

Include a statement to the effect that the building or structure is
structurally safe, safe with qualifications, or unsafe.

. A preliminary estimate of the probable construction cost to address the structural
maintenance items that exist at this condominium complex will be prepared. This estimate will
include a detail breakdowns of repair items, estimated quantities, and unit prices based on MC
experience with similar Miami condominium projects. A contingency will be included to address
unknown items that are not discovered during this initial project phase.

40. Morabito represented that “[s]tructural testing and manual procedures are not
deemed to be necessary to complete this certification and as such these services are not included
in this proposal,” but did agree to “perform invasive inspection of damaged concrete/masonry

building elements as required to develop approximate quantities and costs to repair the identified

damage.”

41. Among Morabito’s obligations in the 2018 Morabito Contact was the creation of a
“a structural engineering recertification report for Miami-Dade County” specifically “not[ing] (if
required) problem areas and recommended repairs to maintain structural integrity” and to

“[i]nclude a statement to the effect that the building or structure is structurally safe, safe with

qualifications, or unsafe.”

42. Morabito conducted its investigation in the summer and fall of 2018.

61484625;1
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43. It is unclear whether Morabito ever completed and submitted the recertification
report required by Miami-Dade County. According to the Town of Surfside, the report was first
filed with the Town on June 24, 2021 at 5:35 pm, hours after the collapse. See “Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building’s Structural Recertification” (the “Recertification
Report,” a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B).

44, Conspicuously absent from the Recertification Report is “a statement to the effect
that the building or structure is structurally safe, safe with qualifications, or unsafe.”

45. Morabito did deliver to the Association its “Structural Field Survey Report” dated
October 8, 2018 (the “2018 Morabito Report” or the “Report”).

46. A true and correct copy of the 2018 Morabito Report is attached hereto as
Exhibit C.

47. The nine-page Report stated its purpose is to “understand and document the extent
of structural issues that require repair and/or remediation in the immediate and near future . . . to
enable the Condominium Board to adequately assess the overall condition of the building, notify
tenants how they may be affected, and provide a safe and functional infrastructure for the future.”

48. The Report identified eleven areas in need of repair, by letter designations:

(a) Items A through H identified the following issues: (A) and (F) water
intrusion through windows and balcony doors; (B) damaged balcony tiles
indicating structural damage to the balcony slabs; (C) spalling or cracking at the
edges of balconies; (D) deterioration under painted surfaces on balcony soffits; (E)
deterioration at designated areas at the entrance soffit; (G) significant cracking in

the stucco exterior facade at the mortar bed joint between top of the concrete floor
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slab and the first block masonry course; and (H) the absence of window washing /

suspension hooks.

(b) Item I stated that “the waterproofing below the Pool Deck &

Entrance Drive as well as all of the planter waterproofing is beyond its useful life

and therefore must all be completely removed and replaced. The failed

waterproofing is causing major structural damage to the concrete structural slab

below these areas. Failure to replace the waterproofing in the near future will cause

the extent of the concrete deterioration to expand exponentially.”

(©) Items J and K noted that abundant “cracking and spalling of varying
degrees was observed in the concrete columns, beams and walls.”

49. Significantly, nothing in the 2018 Morabito Report warned the Association, as non-
professionals, that any of the identified issues threatened the life or safety of the condominium’s
occupants and visitors.

50. Nothing in the 2018 Morabito Report warned the Association, as non-professionals,
of any imminent threat to the structural integrity of the building.

51. Morabito met and with and presented to the Association and condominium
management on several occasions to discuss the findings contained in the 2018 Report and the
recommended repairs.

52. At no point did Morabito warn the Association or even suggest the possibility that
any of the defects identified by their inspection created an immediate need to conduct repairs in
order to avoid life-safety issues.

53. Similarly, while Morabito indicated that further testing would be required to

determine the scope and extent of some the identified defects, it did not advise the Association, as
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non-professionals, of any urgency or an immediate need to conduct further testing to ensure the
safety of the CTS Building and its residents and invitees.

54, On April 15, 2020, some 19 months after the 2018 Report, Morabito addressed the
Association utilizing a thirty-three-page PowerPoint Presentation.

55. In the April 15, 2020, presentation, Morabito recommended the hiring of a “roof

waterproofing contractor to evaluate the existing roof system and recommend a repair program,”

29 ¢¢ 2 <c

and “selective demolition” to “pool deck pavers,” “entrance landscaping beds,” “plaza driving
surface,” and “soffit of entry drive” in order “to understand existing waterproofing systems.”

56. Similarly, on May 19, 2020, Morabito addressed the Association, this time utilizing
a twenty-eight-page PowerPoint Presentation.

57. Again, in the May 19, 2020, presentation Morabito recommended “evaluat[ion] of
the roof” and “waterproofing and infrastructure more fully,” including “selective demolition [of
the] driveway and pool deck.

58. Nothing in the April 2020 or May 2020 presentations warned the Association of
any imminent threat or need to repair or conduct additional testing on an expedited or urgent basis
to protect against imminent harm to the CTS Building, and its occupants.

59. As a result of these presentations and other discussions, on or about June 10, 2020,
the Association retained Morabito through the “Engineering Services Agreement” (the “2020
Morabito Contract”) to provide “professional engineering services for the structural engineering
along with the architectural design and landscape-hardscape design services and other related

engineering services for the 40 year certification of the buildings and improvements at the

Champlain Towers South Condominium.”
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60. A true and correct copy of the 2020 Morabito Contract is attached hereto as
Exhibit D.

61. In accordance with the terms of the 2020 Morabito Contract, Morabito’s duties
included identifying and contracting with “sub-consultants” and “advis[ing] and consult[ing] with
the Association during the “Construction Phase Services.”

62. Further, Morabito was obligated under the 2020 Morabito Contract to have on-site
field personnel to observe the progress and quality of the construction and to report any concerns
to the Association in writing.

63. Specifically included in Morabito’s scope of work in the 2020 Morabito Contract
was the obligation to “prepare initial documents to complete . . . [s]elective demolition of the plaza
driving surface and the pool deck pavers to understand the existing waterproofing systems, details,
and buildings structural infrastructure.”

64. At no point in time while providing its services did Morabito ever warn or alert the
Association, as non-professionals, of any imminent threat or the need to act on an urgent basis to
correct defects or conduct further testing due to potential life-safety issues arising from the
structural integrity of the building.

The Terra Defendants’ Dangerous Expansion of the 8701 Collins Avenue Property

65. “Keep moving the job forward . . . Do not let any neighbor delay us” was the theme
of the construction project now known as Eighty-Seven Park.
66. David Martin, chief executive officer of Defendant Terra Group, LLC, succinctly

articulated this safety-be-damned philosophy:
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From: David Martin <david@terragroup.com>

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 8:32 AM

To: Jason Gilg <jgilg @terragroup.com>

Cc: Robert Nordling <rnordling@jmaf.net >; lohn Leete <JLeete@|maf.net>, Fernando Vilela <FVilela@jmaf.net >; Michael
Patrizio <mpatrizio@terragroup.com >; Michael Piazza <mpiazza@terragroup.com >; Andres Moncada
<amoncada@terragroup.com>; Ryan Mahoney <RMahoney@jmaf.net>

Subject: Re: Champlain Tower | Neighbor Complaint + Call to City for Work After Hours

Keep moving the job forward. If there are any issues with city call my cell, The city will help us they want to us to finish, Do not
let any neighbor delay us let just be nice|

Sent from my iPhone

67.  Eighty-Seven Park is a sprawling, 18-story luxury condominium building that was
developed and constructed between 2015 and 2020.

68. Eighty-Seven Park loomed over the CTS Building, with only a narrow beach
access walkway separating the properties.

69. Eighty-Seven Park and the CTS property border the municipal dividing line:
Eighty-Seven Park is situated in the City of Miami Beach (“the City”), while the CTS property
is in the Town of Surfside.

70. On or about August 19, 2013, Terra World Investments, LLC (“Terra”), entered
into an agreement with Dezer Properties LLC to purchase the Howard Johnson Dezerland Beach
Hotel (“Dezerland Hotel”) located at 8701 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida (hereinafter,
the “8701 Collins Property”), for a reported $65 million.

71.  The purchase agreement between Terra and Dezer Properties LLC was later
assigned to 8701 Collins Development, LLC.

72. Shortly after purchasing the 8701 Collins Property, the Terra Defendants started a
public relations campaign indicating they intended both to renovate the existing Dezerland Hotel
and add a condominium tower to the 8701 Collins Property.

73.  When the Terra Defendants purchased the 8701 Collins Property, the applicable

zoning requirements limited building height to 60 feet.
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74. But this height limitation was unacceptable to the Terra Defendants, who,
notwithstanding their public campaign touting renovation and preservation, began lobbying the
City to lift this height limitation and upzone the property to increase value.

75. The Terra Defendants needed the zoning change to effectuate their true plan: to
raze the Dezerland Hotel and redevelop the property into a brand-new luxury condominium.

76. These lobbying efforts were successful.

77. On April 30, 2014, the City Commission for the City of Miami Beach passed
Ordinance 2014-3857, which amended section 142-217 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach.

78. That amendment adopted a 200-foot maximum building height and a 21-story
maximum but only for all lots fronting the Atlantic Ocean with a property line within 250 feet of
the North Shore Open Space Park.

79. The 8701 Collins Property was—and is—the only property that the zoning change
impacted.

80. Internal emails among senior Terra Defendant executives and members of their
architectural firm show the Terra Defendants made a concerted effort to hide their actual building
plans from the public all along.

81. Months before obtaining the zoning changes and design approval, the Terra
Defendants’ then-chief operating officer, David Martin, instructed his colleagues and members of
architectural firm Shulman + Associates that “[w]e do not want anyone thinking we are building
something here.”

82. On May 6, 2014, the Terra Defendants won approval from the City’s Design
Review Board to partially demolish the Dezerland Hotel and to begin construction of a 20-story

residential condominium building with an urban plaza to replace a surface parking lot.
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83. The Terra Defendants’ plan also featured a secret negotiation to illegally purchase
87th Terrace, a 50-foot-wide public right-of-way, with a sidewalk and parking, from the City.

84. In 2014, 87th Terrace sat immediately between CTS and the Dezerland Hotel.

85. 87th Terrace provided beach access, light, air, and parking to CTS residents,
visitors, and the general public.

86. Under Florida law, CTS had an interest to the east-west centerline of 87th Terrace
by virtue of being the adjacent northern property.

87. By acquiring 87th Terrace, the Terra Defendants could add almost a half-acre to
the footprint of the 8701 Collins Avenue Property, increase the density, build additional units and
square feet, and maximize their profits.

88. Florida law, however, does not permit the purchase of a public right-of-way.

89. To avoid the legal impediment to the purchase of the public right-of-way—i.e., 87th
Terrace—the Terra Defendants retained attorneys to devise a creative solution.

90. Terra Defendants’ lawyers crafted a plan: the City would enter into a development
agreement (hereinafter, the “Development Agreement”) with the Terra Defendants, whereby the
City would “vacate” 87th Terrace in exchange for a “voluntary contribution” of $10.5 million. As
aresult of this exchange, the entire width of 87th Terrace would, as a matter of Florida law, become
part of the land at the 8701 Collins Property. Having taken ownership of 87th Terrace, the Terra
Defendants would, following payment of the “voluntary contribution,” then provide the City with
a perpetual pedestrian access easement across a small sidewalk where 87th Terrace used to exist.

91. Of course, there was nothing “voluntary” about the Terra Defendants’ payment to

the City. 87th Terrace would not be “abandoned” until the Terra Defendants paid the money—all
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$10.5 million—to the City, which the City ensured by appointing an official to oversee the
transaction.

92. In the fall of 2014, the City Commission adopted resolutions approving the vacation
of the 87th Terrace right-of-way, subject to the City’s approval of the Development Agreement,
the parties’ execution of that agreement, and the receipt of the entire $10.5 million “voluntary
contribution” from the Terra Defendants.

93. CTS received nothing from the City’s “sale” of 87th Terrace to the Terra
Defendants, notwithstanding that it abutted the street and held an interest in the centerline.

94, Ultimately, the Terra Defendants overtook 87th Terrace, expanding the 8701
Collins Property’s footprint as much as possible, right up against the southern property foundation
wall of CTS.

95. The Terra Defendants undertook a destructive and intensive street demolition of
87th Terrace, tearing out the existing roadway and sidewalks and building in its place a small
footpath, approximately eight to ten feet wide, which served as the only space between Eighty-
Seven Park and CTS.

96. Had the Terra Defendants not “purchased” 87th Terrace from the City, the
construction of Eighty-Seven Park would have occurred approximately 60 to 70 feet away from
CTS.

97. As it happened, however, the Terra Defendants undertook excavation and
construction of Eighty-Seven Park a mere ten feet from the exterior foundational wall and support
columns of the CTS Building.

98. As part of that excavation and construction of Eighty-Seven Park, the Terra

Defendants used large tractor cranes to drive 40-foot sheet piles into the ground.
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Defendants Ignored Warnings About the Risk of Construction to CTS

99. Before the construction of Eighty-Seven Park began, the applicable building codes
required the Terra Defendants to conduct a geotechnical investigation.

100. Section 1803.1 of the Florida Building Code mandated that “Geotechnical
investigations shall be conducted in accordance with Section 1803.2 and reported in accordance
with Section 1803.6.”

101.  Florida Building Code Section 1803.6 provides, and at all relevant times provided,
in relevant part:

1803.6 Reporting.

Where geotechnical investigations are required, a written report of the
investigations shall be submitted to the building official by the permit applicant at
the time of permit application. This geotechnical report shall include, but need not
be limited to, the following information:

1. A plot showing the location of the soil investigations.

2. A complete record of the soil boring and penetration test logs and soil
samples.

3. A record of the soil profile.
4. Elevation of the water table, if encouraged.

5. Recommendations for foundation type and design criteria, including but
not limited to: bearing capacity of natural or compacted soil; provisions to
mitigate the effects of expansive soils; mitigation of the effects of liquefaction,
differential settlement and varying soil strength; and the effects of adjacent
loads.

6. Expected total and differential settlement.
7. Deep foundation information in accordance with Section 1803.5.5.

8. Special design and construction provisions for foundations of structures
Jfounded on expansive soils, as necessary.

9. Compacted fill material properties and testing in accordance with Section
1803.5.8.
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10. Controlled low-strength material properties and testing in accordance with
Section 1803.5.9.

(Emphasis added.)

102. In 2015, the Terra Defendants retained NV5 to perform a geotechnical study and
render the report that section 1803 of the Florida Building Code required (the “NV5 Report”).

103. The purpose of the April 17, 2015, NV5 Report was “to explore the subsurface
conditions in order to provide recommendations for foundation design and construction.”

104. The NV5 Report contained critical findings and recommendations regarding
potentially destructive effects that the development of Eighty-Seven Park would have on the
adjacent CTS Building.

105. NVS5 provided the NV5 Report to the Terra Defendants.

106. NVS5 provided the NV5 Report to JMA.

107. NVS5 provided the NV5 Report to DeSimone.

108. The NV5 Report warned that vibrations caused during site preparation and
foundation work and dewatering activities would damage the CTS Building’s foundation and CTS
property if precautions were not taken.

109.  Given that the NV5 Report made numerous references to the dangers that vibrations
associated with the construction of Eighty-Seven Park would pose to adjacent structures like CTS,
there is no doubt that the Terra Defendants, JIMA, and DeSimone knew long before construction
began that uncontrolled or unmonitored vibrations and ground disturbances would negatively
impact CTS.

110. In particular, the NV5 Report emphasized the potentially disastrous impact that site
preparation and compaction procedures would have on adjacent existing structures, including the

CTS Building if that work was not safely accomplished.
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111. The NVS5 Report also instructed that “[t/he vibrations produced by the operation
of the compactor should be monitored for potential adverse effect on adjacent existing

structures, pavements, and utilities.”

112.  The NV5 Report similarly cautioned that Eighty-Seven Park’s foundation and
basement garage construction required proper excavation, shoring, adequate lateral support, and
preservation of subjacent support.

113.  The NV5 Report warned, “[p]articular attention should be paid to any deep
excavations such as for the basement and elevator shafts and the potential impacts these could have

on adjacent structures, especially where such excavations are close to project property lines.”

114. The NV5 Report cautioned the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone, that “all
excavations should comply with Occupational Safety and Health Administration [(“OSHA”)]
design and safety requirements.”

115. Title 29, section 1926.651(i), of the Code of Federal Regulations (2014), titled
Stability of adjacent structures, provides “fwfhere the stability of adjoining buildings, walls, or
other structures is endangered by excavation operations, support systems such as shoring,

bracing, or underpinning shall be provided to ensure the stability of such structuresl/.]”

(Emphasis added).
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116. Title 29 CFR, section 1926.650(b) of the Code of Federal Regulations (2014),
mandates “Protective Systems” that must be used during excavation procedures, including those
that protect against “the collapse of adjacent structures.”

117.  Further, 29 C.F.R, § 1926.651(k)(1) required the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and
DeSimone, individually and collectively, to conduct “[d]aily inspections of excavations, the
adjacent areas, and protective systems . . . for evidence of a situation that could result in possible
cave-ins, indications of failure of protection systems, hazardous atmospheres, or other hazardous
conditions.” (Emphasis added).

118. Code Section 1803.5.7 of the Florida Building states, and at all relevant times
stated, that “[w]here excavation will reduce support from any foundation, a registered design
professional shall prepare an assessment of the structure as determined from examination of the
structure, the review of available design documents and, if necessary, excavation test pits.” The
registered design professional must “determine the requirements for underpinning and protection
and prepare site-specific plans, details and sequence of work for submission. Such support shall
be provided by underpinning, sheeting and bracing, or by other means acceptable to the building
official.”

119. Florida Building Code Section 1804.1 further states, and at all relevant times stated,
that “[e]xcavation for any purpose shall not reduce lateral support from any foundation or adjacent
foundation without first underpinning or protecting the foundation against detrimental lateral or
verdict movement, or both.”

120.  The Terra Defendants, IMA, NV5, and DeSimone each knew or should have known

that they were individually and collectively responsible for ensuring Eighty-Seven Park site
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preparation work—including but not limited to excavation, shoring, compaction, and
dewatering—would preserve, rather than undermine, the CTS Building’s structural integrity.

121.  The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone also each knew or should have
known that failing to meet their responsibilities would necessarily expose CTS owners and
occupants to unreasonable risks of catastrophic injuries, death, and loss of property.

122.  Despite their knowledge of their responsibilities and the devasting toll of not
meeting them, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone ignored NV5’s warnings and
instructions, ignored OSHA’s requirements, ignored the Florida Building Code, ignored CTS
resident warnings and complaints, and ignored what they could see happening during construction
at the CTS property line.

123.  For the sake of greed, speed, or, most likely, both, the Terra Defendants, IMA,
NVS5, and DeSimone time and again defaulted to the least expensive, but most disruptive and most
dangerous, practices for its Eighty-Seven Park site-preparation work.

124. As is set forth in more detail below, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NVS5, and
DeSimone knew or should have known what their negligent practices would do to the CTS
Building.

Ultrahazardous Sheet Pile Driving at Eighty-Seven Park Damaged CTS

Defendants Ignored NVS Warnings and Used Sheet Pile Driving

125.  Pile driving was and is an ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous construction
activity.

126. Great care and caution must be taken to ensure that pile driving does not cause

damage to adjacent structures.
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127. The NV5 Report made recommendations regarding the different types of basement
excavation support systems and methods that could be utilized and outlined the following methods
for basement excavation support: Sheet Piles, Tangent and Secant Pile Walls, Deep Soil Mix
(“DSM”) Wall, and Slurry Wall.

128. The NVS5 Report noted that “conventional sheet pile walls are typically installed
using vibratory hammer to vibrate the piles into place.” (Emphasis added).

129.  Among the advantages NV5 identified in the NV5 Report that were associated with
utilizing driven sheet piles were that “most local contractors are familiar with the installation
procedures for sheet pile systems,” it is “relatively quick,” and the sheets “can be pulled and re-
used if needed.”

130. Notably, the major disadvantage associated with driven sheet piles, to which NV5
explicitly alerted the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone in the NV5 Report, was the inherent
risk that “[s/heets installed by vibratory driving can cause damaging vibrations to adjacent
properties and structures.”

131. Unlike driven sheet piles, the other methods of basement excavation support
identified in the NV5 Report—including tangent and secant pile walls, DSM wall, and slurry
wall—were all identified to be “[p]ractically vibration free” but ‘“costly compared to other
methods.”

132.  NVS5 informed the Terra Defendants, JIMA, and DeSimone through the NV5 Report
that tangent and secant pile walls were “[p]ractically vibration free,” among other benefits, but
took longer to install and incorporated a waiting period of at least one to two weeks to allow the

grout in the piles to gain strength.
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133.  Similarly, NV5 informed the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone through the
NVS5 Report that the DSM wall method of basement excavation support was “[p]ractically
vibration-free” and ‘“[w]ell-suited for site subsurface conditions” but required a specialty
contractor and was more expensive than other methods.

134. The final method of basement excavation support NV5 identified in the NV5
Report was a slurry wall, which, like the DSM wall and the tangent and secant pile wall, was
“[p]ractically vibration-free” but was costlier than more conventional methods.

135.  NVS specifically told the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone in the NV%
Report that all viable methods of basement excavation support systems were “practically vibration
free,” except for the sheet pile system.

136. Despite knowing that viable methods of basement excavation support that
eliminated or substantially reduced the risk of damaging the CTS Building were available and
could be used on the project, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone made a purely
profit-driven decision to use driven sheet piles to develop Eighty-Seven Park.

137.  The Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone knew or should have known that
they exposed the owners, residents, and guests of CTS to a dangerous construction activity that
they knew could negatively impact and damage the CTS Building’s foundational structure,
including the concrete structural support columns and structural connections to the pool deck.

138.  The installation of sheet piles on the Eighty-Seven Park project occurred in early
2016 and was accomplished by using a large vibratory hammer, specifically a PVE 23, Model No.
23VM, pile hammer attached to a JCB 0174583 tractor crane, to drive the 35 to 41 foot-long metal

sheet piles into the ground.
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139. Throughout the entire installation process for every sheet pile, the large vibratory
hammer and attached sheet piles emitted strong and dangerous vibrations.

140. Defendant JMA hired subcontractor ASAP Installations, LLC (“ASAP”) to
perform the sheet pile installation work.

141. ASAP performed vibratory sheet pile driving around the perimeter of the Eighty-
Seven Park project from approximately February 24, 2016, through March 28, 2016.

142.  The sheet piles on the north side of the Eighty-Seven Park project were driven into
the ground only about 10 feet away from the CTS Building’s south foundation wall.

Defendants Failed to Adequately Monitor Sheet Pile Driving

143.  On February 13, 2016, JMA’s Frank Wiza asked the Terra Defendants’ Project
Manager, Curt Wyborny, whether the Terra Defendants wanted NV5 to monitor vibrations during
all sheet pile installations or only those that would be installed on the north side of the project.

144. Before receiving a response from Mr. Wyborny, Eric Stern, a Professional Engineer
for NV5, inquired how long the sheet pile installation would take.

145.  After learning the sheet pile installation would take approximately two weeks, Eric
Stern reached out to Geosonics, the subcontractor hired to perform vibration monitoring.

146. Eric Stern informed Geosonics that there would be two weeks of sheet pile
installation at the Eighty-Seven Park project and that the plan was to “put[] a technician onsite full
time to move with the sheet pile operation” and monitor vibration levels for all sheet pile
installations.

147.  Eric Stern then informed the Terra Defendants and JMA that the “intent is to have

a technician on site to monitor vibrations in real time as close to the adjacent property as possible.”
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148.  The plan to monitor all sheet pile installations changed, however, when the Terra
Defendants decided that instead of monitoring all sheet pile installations for dangerous vibrations,
the installations would be selectively monitored—taking place on only some days and not
continuously throughout those days.

149.  On February 16, 2016, Eric Stern asked JMA if the vibration monitoring was still
needed the following day, when sheet pile installation was set to begin.

150. In response to Eric Stern’s February 16, 2016, inquiry, JMA informed Stern that
the Terra Defendants’ Curt Wyborny had decided that monitoring would occur only along the
north line of the project.

151. Instead of heeding the warnings from the April 17, 2015, NV5 Report concerning
the dangers of unmonitored and uncontrolled vibrations caused by driving sheet piles with a
vibratory hammer, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone allowed the vast majority of
sheet pile installation work to be completed with absolutely no vibration monitoring and no other
measures in place to limit damaging vibrations, as monitoring took place on only some days and
for only some parts of those days—even along the north wall of the project.

152. Inaddition to sheet piles installed around the north, south, east, and west perimeters
of the project site, sheet piles were also installed at interior locations on the project.

153.  The vibratory sheet pile driving installation work for the interior locations occurred
on or about May 26, 2016.

154. Not only did installing interior sheet piles with the vibratory hammer cause
vibrations that damaged the CTS Building, but removing interior sheet piles with the same
vibratory hammer subjected the CTS Building to yet another round of the same damaging

vibrations.
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155. None of the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, or DeSimone performed any vibration
monitoring for sheet pile installations at the east, west, or south perimeters of the project or for the
interior sheet pile installations or removals.

156. Instead, NV5 hired Geosonics to perform vibration monitoring only for some (but
not all) sheet piles installed along the north perimeter of the project.

157.  During portions of the north sheet pile installation, Geosonics installed two portable
vibration monitors on the Eighty-Seven Park project site directly adjacent to the CTS Building’s
south foundation wall.

158.  The vibration monitors installed and used by Geosonics were Safeguard Seismic
Unit 3000EZ-Plus.

159.  Geosonics monitored vibrations intermittently on March 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 14,
2016.

160. Even though, according to Geosonics, the Safeguard Seismic Unit 3000EZ-plus
vibration monitor is capable of “continuous ground vibration and air overpressure monitor[ing],”
the Terra Defendants JMA, NV5, and DeSimone only performed selective vibration monitoring
for short periods of time on the above-referenced dates.

161. NVS5 explained in its March 28, 2016, Vibration Summary Report that, although
vibration limits were never formally established for the Eighty-Seven Park project, industry
standards dictated that vibrations of 0.5 inches per second can cause property damage.

162. Thus, the Terra Defendants, IMA, NV5, and DeSimone established a vibration limit

of 0.5 inches per second for the sheet pile installation.
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163. The apparent goal of the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone was to
ensure that vibrations produced during sheet pile installation did not exceed the 0.5 inches per
second threshold for sheet pile installation.

164. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone failed to ensure that the
vibrations produced during the sheet pile installation along the CTS Building’s south foundation
wall remained below the 0.5 inches per second threshold they set.

165. The Geosonics data, subsequently incorporated into NV5’s March 28, 2016,
Vibration Summary Report, confirmed that during almost the entirety of the sheet pile installation
along the south CTS foundation wall, the vibrations exceeded acceptable and safe levels.

166. A staggering 29 out of 36 vibration readings incorporated into NV5’s March 28,
2016, Vibration Summary Report exceeded the allowable threshold of 0.5 inches per second.

167.  Even though more than 80% of the vibration readings taken, as reflected in NV5’s
March 28, 2016, Vibration Summary Report, confirmed that vibrations from driving the sheet piles
exceeded safe and allowable limits, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone continued
their vibratory sheet pile installations.

168. At a weekly project meeting between the Terra Defendants and JMA, it was noted
that “/dJue to high vibration readings at the north side ASAP will begin pre drilling today.”

169. Despite ASAP’s attempts to pre-drill for the sheet pile installations and the
confirmed knowledge of the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone that vibration readings
along the CTS Building’s south foundation wall were exceeding safe and allowable limits, they

allowed the vibratory sheet pile installation to continue producing vibrations at an unsafe level.
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170. Even after the March 7, 2016, meeting at which the Terra Defendants and JMA
explicitly acknowledged the high vibration readings, 28 vibration readings exceeded the allowable
limit.

171.  But the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone continued with vibratory pile
driving anyway.

172. At the next weekly project meeting, on March 14, 2016, the Terra Defendants and
JMA noted that ASAP’s pre-drilling, changes to the frequency setting on the power head, and
changes to how the piles were driven “dropped the readings back to the 4 range.”

173. However, data from Geosonics confirmed that the vibrations continued to exceed
the safe and allowable threshold.

174. The March 14, 2016, meeting minutes also revealed that the sheet pile installation
along the north end of the Eighty-Seven Park project could not be completed because the existing
waterline had not yet been capped.

175. The meeting minutes also reflected that the Terra Defendants and JMA received
numerous complaints from CTS owners and residents regarding the construction activities.

176.  The last day that any vibration monitoring was performed for sheet pile installation
at the Eighty-Seven Park project was March 14, 2016.

177.  Yet, the project meeting minutes confirmed that the sheet pile installation along the
north end of the project, which was the southern CTS foundation wall, would be completed after
the waterline was capped.

178.  There was no vibration monitoring performed for the final sheet pile installation

at the north end of the project.
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179. The fact that sheet pile installation work continued after Geosonics took the final
vibration reading on March 14 at 4:41 PM is confirmed through email communications between
the Terra Defendants and JMA.

180. At the end of the day on March 14, at 5:54 PM, the Terra Defendant Project
Manager, Curt Wyborny, wrote to JMA and informed JMA that the sheet pile installers had not
even reached the water line yet, that the sheet pile installers “have yet to finish the north side,” and
“[t]hey have sheets to install and 100 [linear feet] that must go deeper.

181. By driving the sheet pilings deeper, the Eighty-Seven Park construction caused
additional vibrations and further damage to the CTS Building.

182. As a result, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone likely decided to
cease monitoring the vibrations because it would be best not to have a record of the extreme
vibrations that would inevitably occur.

183. The Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone did not perform any vibration
monitoring for the remainder of the sheet pile installations along the north perimeter of the project
and south CTS foundation wall despite their knowledge that vibrations were exceeding safe and
allowable limits and that the vibrations would foreseeably cause damage to CTS’s foundational
structure, disregarding the health and safety of CTS residents and occupants.

Defendants Ignored CTS Warnings, Dismissed Residents’ Fear for their Lives and Safety,
and Continued Using Sheet Pile Driving

184. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone also received notice directly
from the Association and/or CTS owners, residents, and occupants that vibrations being emitted

during the vibratory sheet pile driving were damaging CTS.
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185. On March 17, 2016, the Radulescu Family, residents of CTS who resided in
Apartment 404, wrote a tragically prophetic email to one of the Terra Defendants’ Project
Managers, Francisco Canestri.

186. The Radulescu Family’s March 17, 2016, email stated that they, along with the
other residents of CTS, “are very concerned because of the daily TREMORS we encounter, in
our apartments, sitting, standing, laying in bed.”

187. The Radulescu Family’s March 17, 2016, email informed Mr. Canestri that on
March 17, 2016, “standing on our balcony we found [] a crack on the wall near our balcony. It
is not fair, you, Terra Group, are doing your job, our building will be damaged, and our
residents[’] lives will be in danger to have apartments walls demolished.”

188. The Radulescu Family concluded the March 17, 2016, email with a notice and
warning to the Terra Defendants by stating, “We write this message, to inform you of what our
residents encounter, daily, because you must be aware of what happens with your workers, and
heavy machinery, and you must be concerned of what happens to us the residents of our
building, Champlain Towers, South.”

189. The Radulescu Family’s March 17, 2016, email confirmed that the construction
activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project, including the vibratory sheet pile driving, were causing
noticeable damage to the CTS Building and that residents were afraid for their lives and property
as a result of the construction of Eighty-Seven Park.

190. Tragically, the worst fears of the Radulescu Family came true: Maria Popa and

Mihai Radulescu of the Radulescu Family perished when the CTS Building collapsed.
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191. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and De Simone should have taken proper
corrective measures and appropriately responded to the high vibration readings at the start of the
sheet pile driving along the north perimeter of the project.

192. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and De Simone did not take proper corrective
measures or appropriately respond to the high vibration readings they received.

193. In response to the Radulescu Family’s March 17, 2016,, the Terra Defendants
immediately retained lawyers and looped in their counsel.

194. That counsel informed the Terra Defendants and JMA that he had a meeting
scheduled the following week at the site with CTS’s counsel and that he needed to receive the
vibration reports prior to that meeting.

195.  In response, David Martin, then-chief operating officer for Terra, instructed JMA
and his subordinate, Michael Piazza, to help Terra Defendants’ counsel “be completely prepared.”

196. The Terra Defendants’ Curt Wyborny then reached out to NV5’s Eric Stern and
requested the vibration reports.

197.  Eric Stern immediately contacted Geosonics in response to Wyborny’s request and
asked that the vibration reports be provided as soon as possible, noting, “The lawyers are now
involved in this one. They want everything by Tuesday[.] We need the report as quick as possible.”

198. Meeting minutes from the weekly March 21, 2016 project meeting also confirm
that the Terra Defendants had scheduled a meeting with CTS “to address complaints by their
residents.”

199. The vibration monitoring, which confirmed that vibrations were overwhelmingly

exceeding the allowable and safe limit, immediately raised red flags for the Terra Defendants,
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JMA, NV5, and DeSimone and should have caused them to stop the sheet pile driving until they
confirmed that vibrations could be reduced to safe levels.

200. When Defendants received the alarming March 17, 2016, email from the Radulescu
Family, they failed to treat the vibrations as a critical safety issue putting people’s lives at risk.

201. Instead, the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone treated the Radulescu
Family’s March 17, 2016, email as a claims matter and simply passed it along to their lawyers.

202.  While the Terra Defendants eagerly awaited the vibration report, which only
confirmed what they knew as early as March 7—that the vibrations caused by sheet pile driving
exceeded safe and allowable limits—the Terra Defendants’ Curt Wyborny asked NV5’s Eric Stern
to speak with attorneys for the Terra Defendants about the vibration report.”

203. Shortly following the realization that the vibratory sheet pile driving had caused
damage to CTS, which the Terra Defendants were warned was a foreseeable outcome if they did
not undertake appropriate vibration monitoring and control, the Terra Defendants’ attorneys were
in discussions with CTS’s attorneys to schedule inspections and estimates to “quantify the cost of
some of the mitigation items[.]”

204. Unfortunately, the Radulescu Family’s March 17, 2016, email report of daily
tremors and structural damage to CTS was neither unique nor uncommon.

205. In fact, CTS owners, residents, and occupants voiced numerous complaints
regarding the impact the Eighty-Seven Park construction was having on CTS.

206. The reports from owners, residents, and occupants elicited no meaningful safety-
regarding response, other than for the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone to shift

responsibility to their lawyers to handle the matter.
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207. Minutes from a March 10, 2016, CTS Board Meeting, which occurred in the middle
of the vibratory sheet pile driving along the CTS south foundation wall, reflects that the Eighty-
Seven Park construction was causing “Excessive vibrations.”

208. Even though the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone knew that the
Eighty-Seven Park construction site was emitting dangerously high vibrations during vibratory
sheet pile driving, and even though they knew neighbors had complained about the daily tremors
and structural damage being done, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone never
performed more than a cursory inspection of the CTS Building following the vibratory sheet pile
driving.

209. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone knew about the dangerously
excessive vibrations and should have conducted a thorough inspection and analysis of damage the
vibratory sheet pile driving had done to the CTS Building but failed to conduct any such inspection
or analysis.

210. Damage caused to the CTS Building during this vibratory sheet pile phase of the
Eighty-Seven Park project became the subject of settlement discussions between the Association
and the Terra Defendants.

211.  On May 7, 2019, after vibrations from the sheet pile driving had penetrated and
damaged CTS and after numerous CTS residents had lodged complaints about that damage, the
Terra Defendants sought a settlement agreement from the Association for “any alleged nuisance
or adverse impact claim.” That settlement agreement would, in part, provide the Terra Defendants
with a “broad form general release of all claims,” including claims for damage that the construction

activity on the Eighty-Seven Park project did to CTS’s property, in exchange for $200,000.
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212.  As settlement discussions stalled and as CTS owner and resident complaints
regarding the construction activities at the Eighty-Seven Park project mounted, Terra’s David
Martin was determined not to let neighbors’ complaints delay the project and cost the Terra
Defendants money. Mr. Martin advised everyone to “[k]eep moving the job forward,” to “not let
any neighbor delay us,” and to “just be nice.”

213.  The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone focused on pushing their luxury
condominium project forward, without any regard for the lives, well-being, and safety of CTS
owners, residents, occupants, and guests.

214. Money motivated the Terra Defendants to advance the Eighty-Seven Park project
at all costs, and those costs included 98 lives and 136 homes.

215. The NV5 Report informed the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone that
vibratory sheet pile driving was not necessary in the first place, as there were other suitable,
alternative methods of basement excavation support available.

216. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NVS5, and DeSimone chose to prioritize corporate
profits over the safety of CTS’s owners, residents, occupants, and guests by deciding to use driven
sheet piles instead of the other available methods, knowing the risks driven sheet piles presented
to the immediately adjacent CTS.

217.  Further, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone’s informed decision to
continue driving sheet piles with a vibratory hammer, despite knowing that vibration levels were
exceeding safe and allowable limits, disregarded the health and safety of the residents and
occupants of CTS.

Soil Compaction Vibrations at Eighty-Seven Park Damaged CTS

218.  Soil compaction at Eighty-Seven Park also caused vibrations that damaged CTS.
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219. NV5’s April 2015 report explicitly informed the Terra Defendants, JMA, and
DeSimone that “ftJhe vibrations produced by the operation of the compactor should be
monitored for potential adverse effect on adjacent existing structures, pavements, and utilities.”

220. Despite knowing that preparatory site compaction procedures would produce
vibrations that could adversely affect adjacent structures, including the extremely close CTS
Building, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone performed no vibration monitoring
during site compaction procedures.

221. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone knew, or should have known,
that a failure to monitor vibration levels appropriately and vigilantly to ensure safe preparatory site
compaction procedures would expose the owners, residents, occupants, and guests of the CTS
Building to an unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury, death, and property loss.

222.  Despite their knowledge of the unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury,
death, and property loss caused by their actions, the Terra Defendants, IMA, NV5, and DeSimone
failed to monitor vibrations produced during the preparatory site compaction procedures.

223. In addition to preliminary site compaction procedures, the Terra Defendants, IMA,
NVS5, and DeSimone engaged in on-site vibratory compaction procedures related to installation of
a “Silva Cell” system, or a modular suspended pavement system that uses soil volumes to support
large tree growth, on the Eighty-Seven Park site.

224.  On April 26, 2019, during the installation procedures for the Silva Cell system, the
manufacturer of the Silva Cell system requested that the Terra Defendants and JMA “make 2-3
passes with a vibratory plate” over the location where the Silva Cell system was being installed in

order “to consolidate/lock the aggregate particles together.”
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225. In response to this April 26, 2019, request, a Project Manager for the Terra
Defendants, Andres Moncada, forwarded the email to NV5’s Eric Stern, who responded that NV5
“can visually observe the compaction process.”

226. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone did not monitor vibration levels
during these compaction procedures related to installation of the Silva Cell system on the Eighty-
Seven Park construction site.

227. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone knew that the compaction
activities on the Eighty-Seven Park construction site had the potential to negatively impact the
CTS Building and that a failure to vigilantly monitor and control vibration levels during
compaction activities would expose the residents and occupants of the CTS Building to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury, death, and property loss.

228.  Despite their knowledge of the unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury,
death, and property loss caused by their actions, the Terra Defendants, IMA, NV5, and DeSimone
failed to monitor or control vibration emissions and levels during compaction procedures related
to the installation of the Silva Cell systems at the Eighty-Seven Park site.

229. By 2019, the vibratory sheet pile driving on the Eighty-Seven Park construction
project and other vibration and tremor-emitting activities, such as site compaction and excavation,
had inflicted extensive damage to the CTS Building’s foundation structure.

230. The damage to the CTS Building’s foundation structure resulting from the actions
by the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone caused or contributed to its ultimate collapse.

231. The construction activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project site, namely, the

vibratory sheet pile driving and vibration-producing compaction activities, decreased the structural
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stability and life expectancy of the CTS Building and were a proximate cause of and contributor
to the CTS Building’s collapse on June 24, 2021.

232.  The NVS5 Report explicitly informed the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone
that vibrations emitted during vibratory sheet pile driving and vibration-producing compaction
activities could cause damage to adjacent buildings, including the CTS Building, if the vibrations
were not properly monitored and controlled.

Dewatering at Eighty-Seven Park Damaged CTS

233. Dewatering is the process of removing and controlling the presence of groundwater
and stormwater during a construction project for purposes of facilitating deep excavation work and
allowing the foundation construction to occur in dry soil rather than wet and unstable soil.

234. Dewatering on a site carries with it the inherent risk of impacting the water table
underlying adjacent properties by creating a differential, which causes stress and load re-
distribution in the adjacent structure, and which may ultimately cause a catastrophic failure of the
structure.

235.  Accordingly, special care must be taken to ensure that dewatering on a construction
site does not dangerously impact adjacent structures.

236. Asymmetrical drawdown of the water table underlying adjacent properties creates
the potential for differential settlement, and the water table underlying the adjacent property must
be adequately “recharged” such that no differential settlement occurs.

237. Because of the known risks that dewatering in construction poses, the April 2015
NVS5 Report explicitly warned the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone, that “/dJuring

dewatering the adjacent properties must be monitored for adverse impacts from dewatering
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drawdown. The potential for adverse impacts from dewatering is especially heightened where
the peaty layer exists.”

238. Drawing down the water table beneath a heavy structure was a hazard that was
known, or should have been known, to the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone.

239.  The Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone should have ensured against and
monitored adverse impacts on CTS and the underlying water table that dewatering activities on
the Eighty-Seven Park project site caused.

240. Given the proximity of the Eighty-Seven Park project to the CTS Building, the
Terra Defendants, IMA, NV5, and DeSimone should have undertaken measures to closely monitor
the underlying water table and the CTS Building during the dewatering process.

241. Despite the proximity of the CTS Building to the Eighty-Seven Park construction
project, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NVS5, and DeSimone performed the site dewatering in a
dangerous manner and failed to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact that dewatering was
having on the CTS Building.

242.  An October 2015 Proposed Dewatering Plan submitted to the Miami-Dade County
Division of Environmental Resources Management by Florida Civil, Inc., on behalf of the Terra
Defendants noted that “[d]ue to the depth of excavation into the water table and other concerns,
the contractor proposes the installation of two (2) continuous sheet pile cofferdams for support of
excavation.”

243.  According to the October 2015 Proposed Dewatering Plan, a proposed point of
discharge where a deep dewatering drainage well was to be installed was at the north side of the
Eighty-Seven Park project site and immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s southern

foundation wall.
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244,  Despite the known risk of impacting the water table underlying the CTS Building
and despite the proximity of the point of discharge and deep dewatering drainage well to the CTS
Building, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone did not monitor and/or failed to
monitor adequately the impact of dewatering procedures of the Eighty-Seven Park project on the
CTS Building.

245. Industry standards required the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone to
perform an analysis of the Radius of Influence of the Eighty-Seven Park dewatering activities by
using the Sichardt’s Equation.

246. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone failed to do any type of analysis
regarding the Radius of Influence of Eighty-Seven Park’s dewatering activities despite knowing
of the risks that dewatering posed to the CTS Building.

247.  On November 29, 2015, Terra Defendants’ Curt Wyborny sent an email to JMA,
among others, and laid out the step-by-step dewatering plan.

248. Noticeably absent from the November 29, 2015, dewatering plan was any
discussion of measures taken to monitor the impact the dewatering and water table drawdown
would have on the CTS Building or any efforts to ensure that an asymmetrical drawdown was not
occurring and/or that the CTS Building was not subjected to any differential settlement.

249.  The dewatering activities of the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone on
the Eighty-Seven Park construction site caused both an asymmetric drawdown of the water table
underlying the CTS Building and differential settlement, which resulted in excessive and

dangerous structural stress and load re-distribution.
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250. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone failed to “recharge” the water
table underlying the CTS Building and thus failed to correct the differential settlement and
asymmetric drawdown of the water table.

251. Photographs of damage occurring to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall
from 2020 documented step cracking, a telltale sign that the CTS Building suffered from
differential settlement caused by Terra Defendants’, IMA’s, NV5’s, and DeSimone’s improper
and unmonitored dewatering at Eighty-Seven Park.

252.  The CTS Building’s differential settlement caused by improper dewatering at
Eighty-Seven Park damaged the CTS Building’s foundation and dramatically reduced its structural
stability, contributing to the June 24, 2021, collapse.

253. The failure of the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone to monitor the
dewatering procedures appropriately and to ensure that the water table was not dangerously drawn
down was inexcusable since the April 2015 NV5 Report warned them that their failure to
adequately monitor dewatering would have disastrous effects on the CTS Building.

Excavation and Water Diversion at 87th Terrace Damaged the CTS Building

254. In addition to damaging the CTS Building by excessive vibrations and improper
dewatering, the Terra Defendants, IMA, NV5, and DeSimone excavated and built the 87th Terrace
footpath in a manner that damaged the CTS Building’s south foundation wall in construction, then
caused exponential damage over time, as the footpath diverted water away from Eighty-Seven
Park and into the CTS Building’s adjacent structural components.

255. In early 2019, the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone built the beach
access walkway in place of the prior 8 7th Terrace and against the CTS Building’s south foundation

wall.
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256. Pursuant to a November 24, 2014, Development Agreement with the City of Miami
Beach, the Terra Defendants agreed to construct, enhance, and maintain the 87th Terrace beach
access walkway and provide a permanent pedestrian access easement to give the public pedestrian
access from Collins Avenue to the beach.

257. As alleged above, the Terra Defendants agreed to expend funds and construct the
beach access walkway and to pay the City of Miami Beach a “voluntary monetary contribution of
$10,500,000” in exchange for the right to expand the Eighty-Seven Park project and to build upon
the then-existing 87th Terrace.

258. Inovertaking 87th Terrace, excavating and re-grading the site, and constructing the
87th Terrace beach access walkway the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone excavated
against the CTS Building’s south foundation wall, causing it critical damage.

259. Eighty-Seven Park’s excavation against the CTS Building’s south foundation wall
exposed and caused extensive damage to the base of the CTS Building’s foundation wall.

260. Post-collapse photographs show that Eighty-Seven Park’s excavation for the 87th
Terrace footpath penetrated the CTS Building’s foundation wall, leaving gaps and holes where
water intruded and saturated the CTS Building’s structural elements in and beneath its pool deck.

261. On January 23, 2019, Mara Chouela, a CTS resident and member of the Board
emailed Town of Surfside Building Official Rosendo Prieto and complained, “We are concerned
that the construction next to Surfside is too close. The terra project on Collins and 87 are digging
too close to our property and we have concerns regarding the structure of our building.”

262.  Due to the proximity of the north end of the Eighty-Seven Park construction project
and the explicit warnings NV5 provided, the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone were

obligated to ensure that excavating near and against the CTS Building would not damage the
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building during construction and would not damage it in the long term by diverting water runoff
away from Eighty-Seven Park and into the CTS Building’s structural members.

263. However, the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone failed to ensure that
excavations and construction along the CTS Building’s south foundation wall would not damage
the CTS Building’s structural members.

264. The damage that the Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and/or DeSimone caused along
the CTS Building’s south foundation wall had catastrophic consequences.

265. Not only did the construction of the 87th Terrace beach access walkway damage
the CTS Building’s south foundation wall, but the access walkway was also constructed so that
the walkway cleared water away from Eighty-Seven Park by running it directly into the CTS
Building’s foundational structure.

266. CTS resident Jean Wodnicki confirmed the infiltration of water into the CTS
Building’s foundational structure and basement parking garage because of the improper
construction of the beach access walkway.

267. Ms. Wodnicki noted in an email to CTS’s attorneys that “every time it rains the
water pours off the path, right into our (damaged) wall and then[] down to the garage, flooding
it every time.”

268. The improper construction of the beach access walkway directly damaged the CTS
Building’s foundation structure by causing water to infiltrate CTS.

269.  After significant water leaks began occurring in the CTS Building’s basement
parking garage during the Eighty-Seven Park construction, the Association retained Morabito to
investigate whether the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities were causing and/or contributing

to the water leaks.
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270. In a December 29, 2020, report, Morabito detailed how Eighty-Seven Park
construction also sloped the 87th Terrace footpath toward the CTS Building’s foundation wall,
diverting runoff away from Eight-Seven Park and into the CTS’s Building’s foundation wall,
basement parking garage, and the critical structural members in them.

271.  The Terra Defendants’, IMA’s, NV5’s, and/or DeSimone’s improper construction
of the beach access walkway caused water to infiltrate, flood, and saturate the CTS Building’s
foundation wall, basement parking garage, and the critical structural foundation.

272. As a result of the water infiltration the Terra Defendants’, JIMA’s, NV5’s, and
DeSimone’s excavation and construction of the beach access walkway caused and the damage
done to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall, the pool deck slab was severely damaged at the
point it connected to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall.

273. The water damage the Terra Defendants, JIMA, NV5, and DeSimone caused
resulted in the pool deck slab of the CTS Building separating from the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall, which reduced the structural stability of the entire pool deck slab, as well as the
CTS Building’s tower structure.

The 2016 Pre-Construction Survey Confirmed That the Eighty-Seven Park Construction Project
Damaged the CTS Building

274. Before any sheet pile driving, excavation, or dewatering activities at Eighty-Seven
Park, the Terra Defendants enlisted NV5 to perform an extensive and thorough pre-construction
survey of the CTS Building.

275.  On January 6, 2016, the Terra Defendants’ attorney contacted the Association’s
attorney and requested access to the CTS Building to perform a “pre-existing conditions survey of
CTS.” This survey would set up a framework for potential future discussions regarding the

Association’s claims for damage the Eighty-Seven Park construction caused.
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276.  After the Terra Defendants scheduled the pre-construction survey and informed
NVS5 that they are “getting permission to survey the adjacent building,” they later followed-up and
confirmed that they were “set for 8:00 am Thursday[, January 14, 2016] for access to [the] adjacent
property” to conduct the survey.

277. OnJanuary 14,2016, NV5 conducted an extensive survey of the CTS Building and
meticulously documented every area of pre-existing damage, including the smallest of hairline
stucco fractures.

278.  The very purpose of the pre-construction survey was to document every observable
defect or area of damage at the CTS Building, so that if a claim were made during or following the
Eighty-Seven Park construction that the project had inflicted damage on the CTS Building, the
Terra Defendants could determine whether the claim related to pre-existing damage.

279. The NV5 pre-construction survey left no stone unturned, taking hundreds of
photographs of the entire exterior of the CTS Building and the basement parking garage.

280. NV5 thoroughly documented every observable defect or area of damage at the CTS
Building that existed as of January 14, 2016 and presented the findings of the pre-construction
survey in a report dated January 27, 2016 and addressed to the Terra Defendants’ then-chief
operating officer, David Martin.

281.  Although the January 27, 2016, NV5 Report stated that the survey “consisted of
documenting the pre-existing defects observable on the exterior portion” of the CTS Building, the
photographs included in the survey confirmed that NV5 also extensively examined the CTS

Building’s basement parking garage and inspected it for pre-existing damage.
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282. The vast majority of the damage CTS owners, residents, occupants, and others
documented during and after the construction of Eighty-Seven Park was not present in January
2016 when NV5 conducted its pre-construction survey.

283. A comparison of the conditions documented in the January 2016 pre-construction
survey with the 2018 and 2020 photographs Morabito took as part of the CTS Building’s 40-year
recertification inspection and analysis reveals the severe damage the Eighty-Seven Park
construction project inflicted on the CTS Building.

284. Photographs Morabito took in 2018 and 2020 documented significant structural
damage that NV5 did not document in 2016 and that could not have occurred from normal and
expected wear and tear, supporting the conclusion that the following extensive structural damage
to the CTS Building was caused by Eighty-Seven Park construction activities:

a. The extensive NV5 2016 pre-construction survey did not document

any of the damage that Morabito found in 2018 and 2020, thus, confirming that

none of it existed in 2016 prior to the Eighty-Seven Park construction and

operations.

b. A video taken in the CTS garage in July 2020 showed additional
damage not depicted in the pre-construction survey. Notably, the water damage to

the garage ceiling was located on the side closer to Eighty-Seven Park, and there

was no observable water damage on the side farther away from Eighty-Seven Park.

C. The water damage to the structural concrete slab in the CTS garage
was exponentially worse the closer it was to Eighty-Seven Park.
285. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone’s dangerous construction

activities at Eighty-Seven Park substantially contributed to structural damage to the CTS Building,
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including but not limited to, dangerous and sporadically monitored vibrations, improper and
unmonitored dewatering, excavation work that damaged the CTS Building’s south foundation
wall, and sloping 87th Terrace to divert runoff away from Eighty-Seven Park and into the CTS
Building’s structural components.

286. The Terra Defendants, JMA, NV5, and DeSimone’s dangerous construction
activities at Eighty-Seven Park all combined to trigger, contribute to, accelerate, and result in the
CTS Building’s collapse.

The Collapse

287. On June 24, 2021, at approximately 1:38 a.m., a portion of CTS suffered a
catastrophic failure and partial collapse, killing 98 residents.

288.  Upon information and belief, the collapse began at the pool deck, progressed to the
adjacent parking garage area, and then lacking lateral support, progressed through the building
resulting in the collapse of a section of the building containing 55 units.

289. The remaining structure was demolished days later because of the life-safety
hazards created by the initial collapse.

290. Defendants, individually and collectively, are responsible, in whole or in part, for
the CTS Building’s collapse and resultant deaths, injuries, and losses, for which recovery is sought

herein.

COUNT1
BREACH OF 2018 MORABITO CONTRACT
(Against Morabito)

291. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.

292. The Association and Morabito were parties to the 2018 Morabito Contract.
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293.  Pursuant to the 2018 Morabito Contact, Morabito was obligated to prepare a
structural engineering report, specifically “not[ing] (if required) problem areas and
recommend|[ing] repairs to maintain structural integrity” and to “[iJnclude a statement to the effect
that the building or structure is structurally safe, safe with qualifications, or unsafe.”

294.  Morabito conducted its investigation and delivered the 2018 Morabito Report.

295. The 2018 Morabito Contract defined the applicable standard of care as “the degree
of skill and diligence normally employed by professional engineers or consultants performing the
same or similar services.”

296. Morabito breached the 2018 Contract by failing to identify “problem areas and
recommend[ing] repairs to maintain structural integrity,” and by failing to include in the 2018
Morabito Report a statement that the building was unsafe, when in fact the then current condition
of the property posed an immediate threat to the life and safety of the CTS Building residents and
visitors.

297. Morabito further breached the contract, knowing that the Association was relying
upon its professional expertise to advise and guide it, by:

a. Failing to conduct a thorough and adequate structural inspection of the CTS Building;

b. Failing to identify significant structural damage and deficiencies during the inspection

of the CTS Building;

c. Failing to conduct a sufficient inquiry to determine whether the CTS Building was

structurally safe and fit for continued occupancy;

d. Failing to adequately analyze the risks and dangers presented by the significant structural

damage and deterioration identified during its inspection;

e. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building was at an imminent risk of collapse;
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f. Failing to adequately communicate the risks and dangers presented by the significant

structural damage and deterioration identified in its inspection to the Association;

g. Failing to inform the Association that structural repairs had to be made immediately

otherwise a collapse could occur;

h. Failing to advise the Association of an urgent need to conduct additional testing in order

to determine the structural integrity of the CTS Building;

1. Failing to advise and/or demand that the building be evacuated until such time that the

significant structural damage could be thoroughly investigated, repaired and/or otherwise

addressed;

j. Failing to conduct a proper structural engineering analysis of the CTS Building;

k. Failing to conduct a structural analysis of the foundation of the CTS Building, despite

knowledge of the major structural damage that was clearly visible during its 2018

inspection;

1. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building had been sinking since at least the 1990’s and

that this sinking potentially compromised the structural integrity of the building’s

foundation;

m. Violating the Miami-Dade County Building Code; and

n. Otherwise failing to act with the degree of skill and diligence normally employed by

professional engineers or consultants performing the same or similar services.

298. The Association, as a representative for its member unit owners, has been damaged
as direct result of Morabito’s breach of contract, including loss of the value of the CTS Building,
loss of other personal property, personal injury, wrongful death, and exposure to lawsuits and

judgments from third parties.

90

61484625;1



WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including costs and attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest,
costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT II

BREACH OF THE 2020 MORABITO CONTRACT
(Against Morabito)

299. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.

300. The Association and Morabito were parties to the 2020 Morabito Contract.

301.  Pursuant to the 2020 Morabito Contact, Morabito was obligated to, inter alia:

a. Provide professional engineering services for the structural engineering along
with the architectural design and landscape-hardscape design services and other related
engineering services for the 40-year certification of the buildings and improvements at the
Champlain Towers South Condominium,;

b. Provide field personnel to observe progress and quality of the remediation efforts
and report any concerns to the Association in writing; and

c. Advise and consult with the Association during the Construction Phase Services.
302. The scope of work was further defined in a letter July 14, 2020, which provided:

Pool Corbel/Wall Repairs — The contractor shall conduct a full survey of

the area surrounding the visibly damaged and deteriorated concrete corbel,

soffit, and pool wall. All areas noted to be deficient (including spalls,

delamination, cracks, etc.) shall be repaired per the details provided in the

Phase IIA contract documents.

Deteriorated Stair Column Base—The base of the continuous center

column in Stair 1 is severely deteriorated. The stairs shall be shored as

required and the deteriorated bottom portion of the column will be removed

and a new HSS steel section will be spliced to the existing column.

First Floor Exploratory Demolition —The contractor shall review the
exploratory demolition locations indicated on the Phase IIA contract
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documents. They shall demolish the paver system at the pool deck, stamped
concrete at the parking/drive aisle, and landscaping within a planter down to
the existing waterproofing. Morabito Consultants shall be notified of the
completion of the demolition and will conduct a site visit to document the full
system at each location. Upon completion of the review and documentation,
the contractor shall restore each area back to its original condition or as
directed by the Association.

Hung Soffit Exploratory Demolition — The contractor shall review the
exploratory demolition locations indicated on the Phase IIA contract
documents. They shall open areas in the framed soffit large enough to access
the space to review and document the existing framing conditions. Morabito
Consultants shall be notified of the completion of the demolition and will
conduct a site visit to document the existing framing, overall condition of the
soffit, and the general locations of immovable MEP piping and ductwork.
Upon completion of the review and documentation, the contractor shall restore
each area back to its original condition or as directed by the Association.

Balcony Soffit Remedial Demolition — Morabito Consultants has provided
a preliminary schedule of observed deficiencies of the balcony soffit concrete
and stucco. Morabito Consultants did not complete an exhaustive survey,
therefore the contractor shall conduct their own hands-on review of the noted
balcony soffits and address all areas of debonded stucco and concrete damage.
No repairs are to be completed at this time, the contractor is responsible for
removing all loose, spalled, deteriorated, and delaminated concrete and all
deteriorated, debonded, or failing stucco. The contractor is required to supply
all overhead and fall protection to complete the work as well as disposal of all
removed material. The Association shall facilitate the contractor’s access to the
units noted on the contract documents.

303. The 2020 Morabito Contract expressly stated that “[t]he Engineer [Morabito] shall
be responsible for its negligent acts or omissions.”

304. Morabito negligently performed its engineering services in breach of the 2020
Morabito contract, knowing that the Association was relying upon its professional expertise to
advise and guide it, by:

a. Failing to identify significant structural damage and deficiencies in the CTS Building

and failing to report same to the Association in writing;
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b. Failing to ensure that the CTS Building was structurally safe and fit for continued
occupancy;,

c. Failing to adequately analyze the risks and dangers presented by the significant structural
damage and deterioration present within the CTS Building and reporting same to the
Association in writing;

d. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building was at an imminent risk of collapse and
failing to report same to the Association in writing;

e. Failing to adequately communicate the risks and dangers presented by the significant
structural damage and deterioration within the CTS Building and reporting same to the
Association in writing;

f. Failing to inform the Association that structural repairs had to be made immediately,
otherwise a collapse could occur;

g. Failing to advise the Association of an urgent need to conduct additional testing in order
to determine the structural integrity of the CTS Building;

h. Failing to advise and/or demand that the building be evacuated until such time that the
significant structural damage could be thoroughly investigated, repaired and/or otherwise
addressed;

1. Failing to conduct a proper structural engineering analysis of the CTS Building;

j. Failing to conduct a structural analysis of the foundation of the CTS Building, despite
knowing of the major structural damage that was clearly visible during its 2018

inspection;
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k. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building had been sinking since at least the 1990’s and
that this sinking potentially compromised the structural integrity of the building’s
foundation; and

1. Otherwise failing to act with the degree of skill and diligence normally employed by

professional engineers or consultants performing the same or similar services.

305. The Association, as a representative for its member unit owners, has been damaged
as direct result of Morabito’s breach of contract, including loss of the value of the CTS Building,
loss of other personal property, personal injury, wrongful death, and exposure to lawsuits and
judgments from third parties.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including costs and attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest,
costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT I11

PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE
(Against Morabito)

306. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.

307. Morabito, a licensed professional engineer, was engaged by the Association to
provide structural engineering services and analysis in connection with the 40-year recertification
of the CTS Building.

308. Morabito, directly and through its respective agents, servants, and employees, was
charged with overseeing the 40-year recertification process, to determine if the CTS Building was
safe for occupancy as required by the Miami-Dade Code, the Florida Building Code, and other
applicable industry standards, and to advise the Association accordingly (the “Engineering
Services”).
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309. Morabito owed a duty to the Association and its members to perform the
Engineering Services with the degree of skill and diligence normally employed by professional
structural engineers performing the same or similar services, and consistent with local, state, and
national building codes and standards.

310. Morabito performed the Engineering Services in a negligent manner and below the
applicable standard of care by:

a. Failing to conduct a thorough and adequate structural inspection of the CTS Building;

b. Failing to identify significant structural damage and deficiencies during the inspection

of the CTS Building;

c. Failing to conduct a sufficient inquiry to determine whether the CTS Building was

structurally safe and fit for continued occupancy;

d. Failing to adequately analyze the risks and dangers presented by the significant structural

damage and deterioration identified during its inspection;

e. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building was at an imminent risk of collapse;

f. Failing to adequately communicate the risks and dangers presented by the significant

structural damage and deterioration identified in its inspection to the Association;

g. Failing to inform the Association that structural repairs had to be made immediately,

otherwise a collapse could occur;

h. Failing to advise the Association of an urgent need to conduct additional testing in order

to determine the structural integrity of the CTS Building;

1. Failing to advise and/or demand that the building be evacuated until such time that the

significant structural damage could be thoroughly investigated, repaired and/or otherwise

addressed;
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j. Failing to conduct a proper structural engineering analysis of the CTS Building;

k. Failing to conduct a structural analysis of the foundation of the CTS Building, despite

knowing of the major structural damage that was clearly visible during its 2018

inspection;

1. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building had been sinking since at least the 1990’s and

that this sinking potentially compromised the structural integrity of the building’s

foundation; and

m. Violating the Miami-Dade County Building Code; and

n. Otherwise failing to act with the degree of skill and diligence normally employed by

professional structural engineers performing the same or similar services.

311. The Association, as a representative for its member unit owners, has been damaged
as direct and proximate result of Morabito’s negligence, including loss of the value of the CTS
Building, loss of other personal property, personal injury, wrongful death, and exposure to lawsuits
and judgments from third parties.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including costs and attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest,
costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT IV

BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY
(Against Morabito)

312. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.

313. Beginning in the summer of 2018 and continuing into 2021, the Association hired
and relied upon Morabito to oversee and guide the Association through the 40-year recertification
process, and to ensure that the CTS Building met all safety requirements contemplated thereby.
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314. No member of the Board of Directors was a professional engineer, general
contractor, or otherwise qualified to conduct or oversee the 40-year recertification process without
professional assistance. Accordingly, the Association relied upon Morabito, and reposed its
complete trust and confidence in Morabito to properly advise the Association.

315. Morabito specifically represented to the Association that it was well-qualified to
undertake the task and provide the professional services required.

316. Morabito breached its fiduciary duties to the Association by:

a. Failing to conduct a thorough and adequate structural inspection of the CTS Building;

b. Failing to identify significant structural damage and deficiencies during the inspection

of the CTS Building;

c. Failing to conduct a sufficient inquiry to determine whether the CTS Building was

structurally safe and fit for continued occupancy;

d. Failing to adequately analyze the risks and dangers presented by the significant structural

damage and deterioration identified during its inspection;

e. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building was at an imminent risk of collapse;

f. Failing to adequately communicate the risks and dangers presented by the significant

structural damage and deterioration identified in its inspection to the Association;

g. Failing to inform the Association that structural repairs had to be made immediately

otherwise, a collapse could occur;

h. Failing to advise the Association of an urgent need to conduct additional testing in order

to determine the structural integrity of the CTS Building;
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1. Failing to advise and/or demand that the building be evacuated until such time that the
significant structural damage could be thoroughly investigated, repaired and/or otherwise
addressed;

j. Failing to conduct a proper structural engineering analysis of the CTS Building;

k. Failing to conduct a structural analysis of the foundation of the CTS Building, despite

knowing of the major structural damage that was clearly visible during its 2018

inspection;

1. Failing to recognize that the CTS Building had been sinking since at least the 1990’s and

that this sinking potentially compromised the structural integrity of the building’s

foundation; and

m. Violating the Miami-Dade County Building Code; and

n. Otherwise failing to act with the degree of skill and diligence normally employed by

professional structural engineers performing the same or similar services.

317. The Association, as a representative for its member unit owners, has been damaged
as a direct and proximate result of Morabito’s breaches of fiduciary duty, including loss of the
value of the CTS Building, loss of other personal property, personal injury, wrongful death, and
exposure to lawsuits and judgments from third parties.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including costs and attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest,
costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT V

COMMON LAW NEGLIGENCE - FAILURE TO WARN
(Against Morabito)

318. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.
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319. As a result of the services provided to the Association, Morabito knew or should
have known that the CTS Building was structurally unsound and in danger of imminent collapse.

320. Morabito owed a duty to the Association and its members to act in a reasonable
manner, including a duty to warn of the potential hazards posed by the condition of the CTS
Building.

321. Morabito breached its duty to warn and acted in an unreasonable manner by failing
to advise the Association and its members of the risks posed to the occupants of the CTS Building
and their invitees by the structural conditions at the building.

322. The Association, as a representative for its member unit owners, has been damaged
as a direct and proximate result of Morabito’s failure to warn, including loss of the value of the
CTS Building, loss of other personal property, personal injury, wrongful death, and exposure to
lawsuits and judgments from third parties.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including costs and attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest,
costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT VI

CONTRACTUAL INDEMNITY
(Against Morabito)

323. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 330 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.

324.  As discussed above, the Association has a duty to maintain, repair, and replace the
CTS Building’s Common Elements, Limited Common Elements and Association Property, keep

them in a safe condition, and to conduct the 40-year recertification process.
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325. Because the Association acts through a Board of Directors made up unit owners
that are not required to have any specialized knowledge or training, the Association relies upon
professionals to assist with the fulfillment of these duties.

326. The Association hired and relied upon Morabito to provide structural engineering
services to fulfill the Association’s duty to ensure the structural integrity of the building and
comply with the requirements of the 40-year certification process.

327. The Association has been named a defendant is this putative class action and other
third party claims arising out of the collapse of the CTS Building (collectively, the “Third Party
Claims”).

328. The allegations stem from the Associations alleged failure to fulfill the
Association’s duty to ensure the structural integrity of the building and comply with the
requirements of the 40-year certification process, duties which the Association delegated to
Morabito.

329. The 2018 Morabito Contract provided for Morabito to indemnify the Association
for any damages arising from Morabito’s breach of that contract:

Indemnification

The A/E [Morabito] shall indemnify and hold the Owner [Association and its

members] and the Owner’s officers and employees harmless from and against

damages, losses and judgments arising from claims by third parties, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses recoverable under applicable law, but only

to the extent they are caused solely by the negligent acts or omissions of the A/E,

its employees and its consultants in the performance of professional services under

this Agreement.

330. The 2020 Morabito Contract provided for Morabito to indemnify the Association

for any damages arising from Morabito’s breach of that contract:

Indemnification: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Engineer shall indemnify, and
hold harmless the Association, its directors, officers, members, and their respective
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employees (hereafter collectively referred to as "Related Parties"), from and against all

liability, claims, damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorneys'

fees, expert witness fees and other engineering fees, but only if such claims, damages,

loss or expense result from the failure of the Engineer and/or its Engineers to exercise

due care in the performance of its Services relating to this Project. The parties hereto

specifically acknowledge and agree the foregoing indemnity shall be construed in

accordance with Section 725.06, Florida Statutes in force as of the date of this

Agreement. This Agreement does not require the Engineer to provide indemnification

for the negligence of the Association. However, should Section 725.06, Florida Statutes,

be held applicable to this provision then and only then will the indemnification

obligation of the Engineer will have a monetary limitation of One Million Dollars

($1,000,000.00). The foregoing amount bears a reasonable commercial relationship to

the risks undertaken by each party in accordance with this Agreement and is

incorporated by reference into the Agreement. This Indemnification obligation of

Engineer to the Association shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.

331. As detailed in Counts I-V above, the factual allegations of which are incorporated
herein by reference, the Association is entitled to full indemnification for the Third Party Claims
due to Morabito’s failure to exercise due in the performance of its engineering services.

332.  The Association is exposed to extreme and ongoing economic risks and damages
as a result of Morabito’s breach of its duties to the Association.

333. Regarding the facts and circumstances alleged in support of plaintiffs’ claims in the
Third Party Claims, the Association has been damaged and has been exposed to extreme economic
risks, costs, and attorneys’ fees as a direct result of Morabito’s breaches of contract and failure to
satisfy the applicable standard of care demanded by those contracts.

334. The Association has incurred damages and may be further damaged and/or
obligated to pay aggrieved parties, because of the Association’s vicarious, constructive, derivative,
or technical liability for Morabito’s breaches of duty.

335.  Accordingly, Morabito should bear all costs, expenses, damages, and obligations

that the Association has paid or incurred (and may pay or incur in the future) resulting from the

Third Party Claims.
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WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT VII

COMMON LAW INDEMNITY
(Against Morabito)

336. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against Morabito.

337. As discussed above, the Association has a duty to maintain, repair, and replace the
CTS Building’s Common Elements, Limited Common Elements and Association Property, keep
them in a safe condition, and to conduct the 40-year recertification process.

338.  Because the Association acts through a Board of Directors made up unit owners
that are not required to have any specialized knowledge or training, the Association relies upon
professionals to assist with the fulfillment of these duties.

339. The Association hired and relied upon Morabito to provide structural engineering
services to fulfill the Association’s duty to ensure the structural integrity of the building and
comply with the requirements of the 40-year recertification process.

340. The Association has been named a defendant is this putative class action and other
third party claims arising out of the collapse of the CTS Building (collectively, the “Third Party
Claims™).

341. The allegations stem from the Associations alleged failure to fulfill the
Association’s duty to ensure the structural integrity of the building and comply with the
requirements of the 40-year recertification process, duties which the Association delegated to

Morabito.
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342.  Asdetailed in Counts I-V above, the factual allegations of which are incorporated
herein by reference, the Association is entitled to full indemnification for the Third Party Claims
due to Morabito’s failure to exercise due in the performance of its engineering services.

343.  The Association is exposed to extreme and ongoing economic risks and damages
solely as a result of Morabito’s breach of its duties to the Association.

344. The Association liability, if any, is vicarious, constructive, derivative, or technical
liability arising solely from Morabito’s breaches of duty.

345.  Accordingly, Morabito should bear all costs, expenses, damages, and obligations
that the Association has paid or incurred (and may pay or incur in the future) resulting from the
Third Party Claims.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against Morabito for compensatory
damages (including costs and attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest,
costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT VIII

NEGLIGENCE
(Against the Terra Defendants)

346. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against the Terra Defendants.

347. The Terra Defendants were the owners, developers, and managers of the Eighty-
Seven Park construction/development project and had final supervisory authority over all decision-
making related to the project.

348. The Terra Defendants owed a duty to persons present in and occupying adjacent
structures, including the Association and its members, to ensure that its development and

construction activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project did not negatively impact or harm adjacent
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structures or in any way compromise the stability of adjacent structures, including the CTS
Building.

349. The Terra Defendants’ aforementioned duty was heightened by the fact that the
Terra Defendants were warned, explicitly notified, and made aware that certain activities on the
Eighty-Seven Park project, including site compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and
excavation activities had the potential to negatively impact the structural stability of adjacent
structures, including the CTS Building.

350. Given the Terra Defendants’ knowledge of the risks that certain construction
activities posed to the CTS Building and its residents, the Defendants had a duty and responsibility
to vigilantly monitor and control those risks and ensure that their construction activities did not
negatively impact the structural stability of the CTS Building.

351. Further, because of the inherently dangerous nature of the street demolition
construction activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project, the Terra Defendants were under a non-
delegable duty to exercise a heightened degree of care to prevent and avoid risk of harm associated
with the compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and excavation activities they undertook.

352. Given that the Terra Defendants’ duty to exercise a heightened degree of care to
prevent and avoid risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering,
and excavation activities they undertook was nondelegable, the Terra Defendants are accountable
and responsible for the negligent actions of their sub-contractors, employees, and/or agents in the
performance of these dangerous activities.

353. The NV5 Report presented the Terra Defendants with several available and

appropriate options for basement excavation support methods.
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354. Only one of the options identified in the NV5 Report would produce damaging
vibrations that would have to be closely monitored and controlled, while the other identified
methods were “practically vibration free” but slightly more expensive.

355. The Terra Defendants had a duty to consider the impact on adjacent properties,
including the CTS Building, when choosing basement excavation support methods.

356. The Terra Defendants had an additional duty to ensure that a reasonably safe
method of basement excavation support was chosen and implemented on the Eighty-Seven Park
project site.

357. The Terra Defendants failed to abide by their duties when they chose to prioritize
profits over safety by selecting driven sheet piles as the basement excavation support method for
the Eighty Seven Park project.

358. The Terra Defendants were also explicitly warned that dewatering activities, site
compaction activities, and excavation activities had the potential to damage and negatively impact
the CTS Building if they were not vigilantly monitored and controlled and absent specific
measures to ensure the CTS Building was not being negatively impacted.

359. Asdiscussed, despite the risks about which NV5 warned the Terra Defendants, the
Terra Defendants failed to appropriately monitor and control the risks associated with dewatering,
site compaction, pile driving, and excavation procedures.

360. The Terra Defendants also failed to undertake appropriate and necessary measures
to analyze and ensure that the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities were not negatively

impacting the CTS Building.
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361. The Terra Defendants, acting by and through their agents, servants, workmen,
employees, ostensible agents, joint venturers, and/or alter egos, both generally and in the following
particular respects, breached the duties owed to the Association and its members by:

a. Placing the residents and occupants of CTS at grave and immediate risk of harm;

b. Damaging the CTS Building by impacting its structural condition and stability through

construction and street excavation site activities at the Eighty-Seven Park project and

causing economic damages;

c. Conducting activities on the Eighty-Seven Park construction site that produced

dangerous and damaging vibrations, despite knowing that such vibrations would

foreseeably cause damage to adjacent structures, including the CTS Building;

d. Choosing to utilize a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles on the project site, despite

knowing that said pile driving activities would emit dangerous and destructive vibrations

that would foreseeably penetrate and damage the CTS Building;

e. Choosing to utilize driven sheet piles for basement excavation support, despite knowing

that pile driving activities would cause damaging vibrations to impact the CTS Building

and despite knowing that available and suitable alternatives existed that were vibration
free;

f. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of the residents and occupants of the CTS

Building and trying to save money by choosing to use driven sheet piles rather than

available alternative methods that were vibration free;

g. Performing pile driving without monitoring vibration levels;

h. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south

foundation wall;
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1. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall without monitoring vibration levels;

J. Selectively monitoring vibration levels during pile driving activities;

k. Continuing to use a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles after being informed that
vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

1. Failing to take appropriate corrective action after being notified that vibrations caused by
sheet pile driving were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

m. Failing to stop the pile driving work after being notified that vibrations were exceeding
safe and allowable limits;

n. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building;

o. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building, and despite knowing that allowing the emission of the
vibrations at dangerous levels would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

p. Failing to warn the Association and any CTS residents and/or occupants that vibrations
in excess of safe and allowable limits were being emitted from the Eighty-Seven Park

project site;
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g. Failing to conduct a proper and adequate post-construction survey to determine the
existence and extent of damage the construction site activities at Eighty-Seven Park caused
to the CTS Building;

r. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activities emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities;

s. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activates emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities and after receiving a
complaint from CTS residents regarding tremors felt and structural damage done to their
property as a result of the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities;

t. Ignoring the vibration monitoring results confirming that vibrations emitted during pile
driving activities were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

u. Concealing from the Association the results of vibration monitoring performed during
pile driving activities;

v. Performing numerous vibration-emitting construction activities without monitoring or
controlling vibrations;

w. Performing site compaction work without monitoring vibrations;

x. Failing to appropriately control vibrations during site compaction procedures;

y. Failing to monitor and appropriately control vibrations during compaction procedures
required for the installation of Silva Cell systems;

z. Failing to appropriately monitor and control vibrations emitted during site compaction

procedures, despite knowing that such vibrations could and foreseeably would damage the
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CTS Building and expose the residents and occupants to an unreasonable and unacceptable
risk of severe injury and/or death;

aa. Excavating dangerously close to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

bb. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during excavation work;

cc. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during construction of the beach
access walkway;

dd. Failing to take proper and necessary precautions for excavations performed
immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

ee. Failing to properly perform dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

ff. Performing dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site in a manner that negatively
impacted the structural stability of the CTS Building;

gg. Dangerously drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building through
dewatering procedures at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

hh. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities at the
Eighty-Seven Park site on the CTS Building and the CTS Building’s structural stability;
i1. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of drawing down the water table
underlying the CTS Building;

Jjj- Drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building asymmetrically;

kk. Failing to recharge the water table underlying the CTS Building;

11. Impacting the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building through dewatering
activities undertaken at Eighty-Seven Park;

mm. Failing to monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities on the Eighty-

Seven Park project site on the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building, despite
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knowing that such a failure would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

nn. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project;

00. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project, despite
knowing that the water infiltration would damage the CTS Building and impact its
structural stability;

pp. Failing to warn the Association and CTS residents and occupants that dewatering
activities at the Eighty-Seven Park site could and were impacting the structural stability of
the CTS Building;

qq. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation wall and seep into the basement parking garage;

rr. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the CTS
Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation and damage its structural foundation;

ss. Constructing the beach access walkway so that it was pitched and angled toward the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

tt. Causing water runoff to infiltrate the CTS Building’s south foundation wall and cause
damage to the CTS Building’s foundation,;

uu. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall such that water runoff was able

to infiltrate the CTS Building’s foundation;
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vv. Failing to abide by applicable Florida Building Code rules and regulations, including
but not limited to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile
driving, dewatering activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

ww. Failing to abide by applicable OSHA rules and regulations, including but not limited

to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile driving, dewatering

activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

xX. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of CTS residents and occupants.

362. The Terra Defendants’ conduct and failures, as described herein, demonstrated
disregard for the safety and health of CTS residents and occupants.

363. The Terra Defendants’ negligence caused one of the most devastating and deadly
building collapses in United States history, and the Association suffered the damages set forth
herein.

364. By conducting themselves as set forth herein, the Terra Defendants’ acts and/or
omissions were a substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or increased the risk of harm to the
Association and its members.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against the Terra Defendants for
compensatory damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims),
interest, costs and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT IX

STRICT LIABILITY
(Against the Terra Defendants)

365. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings

this claim against the Terra Defendants.
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366. As discussed, sheet pile driving was extensively performed on the Eighty-Seven
Park project, and it was done at the direction of and under the supervision of the Terra Defendants.

367. The following factors are pertinent to determine whether an activity is abnormally
dangerous: (a) whether the activity involves a high degree of risk of some harm to the person, land,
or chattels of others; (b) whether the harm which may result is likely to be great; (c) whether the
risk cannot be eliminated by the exercise of reasonable care; (d) whether the activity is not a matter
of common usage; (e) whether the activity is inappropriate to the place where it is carried on; and
(f) the value of the activity to the community. Great Lakes Dredging & Dock Co. v. Sea Gull
Operating Corp., 460 So. 2d 510, 512-13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).

368. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving, is an ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous construction activity that meets all the factors set forth in Great Lakes Dredging.

369. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving necessarily involves an extreme risk of
serious harm to persons and property that cannot be eliminated by the exercise of the utmost care.

370. Pile driving also is not a matter of common usage, especially in a setting and
location like the Eighty-Seven Park project site.

371. The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous construction activity of pile driving
poses a physical danger to persons and property in the area and adjacent to the pile driving that is
of a significant magnitude and nature.

372. Piledriving on the Eighty-Seven Park project, carried out at the direction and under
the supervision of the Terra Defendants, was inappropriate given the project’s proximity to the

CTS Building, a highly populated condominium building.
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373. Pile driving at the Eighty-Seven Park project was of no value to the community,
given that available and suitable alternative methods of basement excavation support could have
been utilized—the only “value” provided by pile driving was to the Terra Defendants’ wallets.

374. The April 2015 NV5 Report warned of the danger that the ultrahazardous and
abnormally dangerous pile driving activities carried out on the Eighty-Seven Park project posed to
properties adjacent to the site, including CTS and its residents, occupants, and guests.

375. The April 2015 NVS5 Report specifically cautioned that vibrations caused by the
ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities could damage adjacent structures,
including CTS, if not properly monitored and controlled.

376. The pile driving that the Eighty-Seven Park project performed damaged the CTS
Building and negatively impacted its structural stability.

377. Damage to the CTS Building’s structural foundation that the ultrahazardous and
abnormally dangerous pile driving activity on the Eighty-Seven Park project caused was
foreseeable and within the scope of risk pile driving presents.

378.  The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities carried out on
the Eighty-Seven Park project caused significant structural damage to the CTS Building and are a
substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or resulted in an increased risk of harm to the
Association and its members and the structural damage to the CTS Building, which ultimately led
to the third deadliest building collapse in United States history.

379. As aresult of the Terra Defendants’ ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile
driving activities and the damage that the pile driving did to CTS Building’s structure, Defendants
are strictly liable for the injuries and damages the Association and its members suffered, as alleged

herein.
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WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against the Terra Defendants for
compensatory damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims),
interest, costs, and such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT X

NEGLIGENCE
(Against JMA)

380. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against JIMA.

381. JMA was the general contractor and/or construction manager Terra Defendants
retained for the Eighty-Seven Park project.

382. JMA had extensive knowledge of all construction activities performed on the
Eighty-Seven Park project and was intimately involved with the construction activities primarily
discussed herein, including but not limited to pile driving, dewatering, excavation, and site
compaction procedures.

383.  Each piece of information and every warning concerning pile driving, dewatering,
excavation, and site compaction procedures that NV5 provided to the Terra Defendants was also
relayed to JMA.

384.  Asthe general contractor and/or construction manager, JMA owed a duty to persons
present in and occupying adjacent structures, including the Association and its members, to ensure
that its development and construction activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project did not
negatively impact or harm adjacent structures or in any way compromise the stability of adjacent
structures, including the CTS Building.

385. JMA’s aforementioned duty was heightened by the fact that JIMA was warned,
explicitly notified, and made aware that certain activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project,
including site compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and excavation activities had the
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potential to negatively impact the structural stability of adjacent structures, including the CTS
Building.

386. Given JMA’s knowledge of the risks that certain construction activities posed to
the CTS Building and its residents, JMA had a duty and responsibility to vigilantly monitor and
control those risks and ensure that their construction activities did not negatively impact the
structural stability of the CTS Building.

387. As the general contractor and/or construction manager, JMA had a duty to ensure
that all work on the Eighty-Seven Park project, including all pile driving, dewatering, site
compaction, and excavation work, was carried out safely and in such a way that did not damage
or otherwise negatively impact adjacent properties, namely, the CTS Building.

388.  Further, because of the inherently dangerous nature of the construction activities on
the Eighty-Seven Park project, JMA was under a non-delegable duty to exercise a heightened
degree of care to prevent and avoid risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile
driving, dewatering, and excavation activities it undertook.

389. Given that JMA’s duty to exercise a heightened degree of care to prevent and avoid
risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and excavation
activities it undertook was nondelegable, JMA is accountable and responsible for the negligent
actions of its sub-contractors, employees, and/or agents in the performance of these dangerous
activities.

390. The NV5 Report presented several available and appropriate options for basement

excavation support methods.
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391. Only one of the options presented in the NV5 Report would produce damaging
vibrations that would have to be closely monitored and controlled, while the other identified
methods were “practically vibration free” but slightly more expensive.

392. JMA had a duty to consider the impact on adjacent properties, including the CTS
Building, when choosing basement excavation support methods for the Eighty-Seven Park project.

393. JMA had a further duty to ensure that the safest method of basement excavation
support was chosen and implemented on the Eighty-Seven Park project site.

394. JMA failed these aforementioned duties when it permitted the most dangerous
method of basement excavation support—driven sheet piles—to be chosen and implemented on
the project, despite the known and foreseeable risks to the CTS Building.

395. Even after choosing and/or permitting the use of driven sheet piles on the project,
JMA had a duty to ensure that vibrations emitted through the vibratory sheet pile driving activities
were vigilantly monitored and that the work would not be permitted to proceed if vibration levels
exceeded safe and allowable limits.

396. NVS5 also explicitly warned JMA that dewatering activities, site compaction
activities, and excavation activities had the potential to damage and negatively impact the CTS
Building if those activities were not vigilantly monitored and controlled and absent specific
measures to ensure that the CTS Building was not being negatively impacted.

397. As discussed, despite the risks about which NV5 warned JMA, JMA failed to
appropriately monitor and control the risks associated with dewatering, site compaction, pile
driving, and excavation procedures and failed to undertake appropriate and necessary measures to
analyze and ensure that the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities were not negatively

impacting the CTS Building.

116

61484625;1



398. JMA, acting by and through their agents, servants, workmen, employees, ostensible
agents, joint venturers, and/or alter egos, both generally and in the following particular respects,
breached the duties owed to the Association and its members by:

a. Placing the residents and occupants of CTS at grave and immediate risk of harm;

b. Damaging the CTS Building by impacting its structural condition and stability through

construction and street excavation site activities at the Eighty-Seven Park project and

causing economic damages;

c. Conducting activities on the Eighty-Seven Park construction site that produced

dangerous and damaging vibrations, despite knowing that such vibrations would

foreseeably cause damage to adjacent structures, including the CTS Building;

d. Choosing to utilize a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles on the project site, despite

knowing that said pile driving activities would emit dangerous and destructive vibrations

that would foreseeably penetrate and damage the CTS Building;

e. Choosing to utilize driven sheet piles for basement excavation support, despite knowing

that pile driving activities would cause damaging vibrations to impact the CTS Building

and despite knowing that available and suitable alternatives existed that were vibration
free;

f. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of the residents and occupants of the CTS

Building and trying to save money by choosing to use driven sheet piles rather than

available alternative methods that were vibration free;

g. Performing pile driving without monitoring vibration levels;

h. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south

foundation wall;

117

61484625;1



1. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall without monitoring vibration levels;

J. Selectively monitoring vibration levels during pile driving activities;

k. Continuing to use a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles after being informed that
vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

1. Failing to take appropriate corrective action after being notified that vibrations caused by
sheet pile driving were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

m. Failing to stop the pile driving work after being notified that vibrations were exceeding
safe and allowable limits;

n. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building;

o. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building, and despite knowing that allowing the emission of the
vibrations at dangerous levels would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

p. Failing to warn the Association and any CTS residents and/or occupants that vibrations
in excess of safe and allowable limits were being emitted from the Eighty-Seven Park

project site;
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g. Failing to conduct a proper and adequate post-construction survey to determine the
existence and extent of damage the construction site activities at Eighty-Seven Park caused
to the CTS Building;

r. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activities emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities;

s. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activates emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities and after receiving a
complaint from CTS residents regarding tremors felt and structural damage done to their
property as a result of the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities;

t. Ignoring the vibration monitoring results confirming that vibrations emitted during pile
driving activities were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

u. Concealing from the Association the results of vibration monitoring performed during
pile driving activities;

v. Performing numerous vibration-emitting construction activities without monitoring or
controlling vibrations;

w. Performing site compaction work without monitoring vibrations;

x. Failing to appropriately control vibrations during site compaction procedures;

y. Failing to monitor and appropriately control vibrations during compaction procedures
required for the installation of Silva Cell systems;

z. Failing to appropriately monitor and control vibrations emitted during site compaction

procedures, despite knowing that such vibrations could and foreseeably would damage the
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CTS Building and expose the residents and occupants to an unreasonable and unacceptable
risk of severe injury and/or death;

aa. Excavating dangerously close to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

bb. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during excavation work;

cc. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during construction of the beach
access walkway;

dd. Failing to take proper and necessary precautions for excavations performed
immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

ee. Failing to properly perform dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

ff. Performing dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site in a manner that negatively
impacted the structural stability of the CTS Building;

gg. Dangerously drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building through
dewatering procedures at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

hh. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities at the
Eighty-Seven Park site on the CTS Building and the CTS Building’s structural stability;
i1. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of drawing down the water table
underlying the CTS Building;

Jjj- Drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building asymmetrically;

kk. Failing to recharge the water table underlying the CTS Building;

11. Impacting the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building through dewatering
activities undertaken at Eighty-Seven Park;

mm. Failing to monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities on the Eighty-

Seven Park project site on the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building, despite
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knowing that such a failure would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

nn. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project;

00. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project, despite
knowing that the water infiltration would damage the CTS Building and impact its
structural stability;

pp. Failing to warn the Association and CTS residents and occupants that dewatering
activities at the Eighty-Seven Park site could and were impacting the structural stability of
the CTS Building;

qq. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation wall and seep into the basement parking garage;

rr. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the CTS
Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation and damage its structural foundation;

ss. Constructing the beach access walkway so that it was pitched and angled toward the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

tt. Causing water runoff to infiltrate the CTS Building’s south foundation wall and cause
damage to the CTS Building’s foundation,;

uu. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall such that water runoff was able

to infiltrate the CTS Building’s foundation;
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vv. Failing to abide by applicable Florida Building Code rules and regulations, including
but not limited to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile
driving, dewatering activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

ww. Failing to abide by applicable OSHA rules and regulations, including but not limited

to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile driving, dewatering

activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

xX. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of CTS residents and occupants.

399. JMA'’s conduct and failures, as described herein, demonstrated disregard for the
safety and health of CTS residents and occupants.

400. JMA’s negligence caused one of themost devastating and deadly building collapses
in United States history, and the Association and its members suffered the damages set forth herein.

401. By conducting itself as set forth herein, Defendant JMA’s acts and/or omissions
were a substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or increased the risk of harm to the Association
and its members.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against JMA for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT XI

STRICT LIABILITY
(Against JMA)

402. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against IMA.
403. As discussed, sheet pile driving was extensively performed on the Eighty-Seven

Park project, and it was done at the direction of and under the supervision of IMA.
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404. As the general contractor and/or construction manager, Defendant JMA was
intimately involved in the performance and progress of the pile driving activities on the project.

405. The following factors are pertinent to determine whether an activity is abnormally
dangerous: (a) whether the activity involves a high degree of risk of some harm to the person, land,
or chattels of others; (b) whether the harm which may result is likely to be great; (c) whether the
risk cannot be eliminated by the exercise of reasonable care; (d) whether the activity is not a matter
of common usage; (e) whether the activity is inappropriate to the place where it is carried on; and
(f) the value of the activity to the community. Great Lakes Dredging, supra, 460 So. 2d at 512-13.

406. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving, is an ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous construction activity that meets all the factors set forth in Great Lakes Dredging.

407. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving necessarily involves an extreme risk of
serious harm to persons and property that cannot be eliminated by the exercise of the utmost care.

408. Pile driving also is not a matter of common usage, especially in a setting and
location like the Eighty-Seven Park project site.

409. The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous construction activity of pile driving
poses a physical danger to persons and property in the area and adjacent to the pile driving that is
of a significant magnitude and nature.

410. Pile driving on the Eighty-Seven Park project, carried out under the supervision of
Defendant JMA, was inappropriate given the project’s proximity to the CTS Building, a highly
populated condominium building.

411. Pile driving at the Eighty-Seven Park project was of no value to the community

given that available and suitable alternative methods of basement excavation support could have
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been utilized—the only “value” provided by pile driving was to JMA’s wallet as it was the cheapest
option for basement excavation support.

412. The NV5 Report warned of the danger that the ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous pile driving activities carried out on the Eighty-Seven Park project posed to properties
adjacent to the site, including the CTS Building and its residents and occupants.

413. The NVS5 Report specifically cautioned that vibrations caused by the ultrahazardous
and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities could damage adjacent structures, including the
CTS Building, if not properly monitored and controlled.

414. The pile driving that the Eighty-Seven Park project performed damaged the CTS
Building and negatively impacted its structural stability.

415. Damage to the CTS Building’s structural foundation that the ultrahazardous and
abnormally dangerous pile driving activity on the Eighty-Seven Park project caused was
foreseeable and within the scope of risk pile driving presents.

416. The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities carried out on
the Eighty-Seven Park project caused significant structural damage to the CTS Building and are a
substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or resulted in an increased risk of harm to the
Association and its members and the structural damage to the CTS Building, which ultimately led
to one of the deadliest building collapse in United States history.

417.  As a result of the ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities
and the damage that the pile driving did to the CTS Building’s structure, JMA is strictly liable for

the injuries and damages the Association and its members suffered, as alleged herein.
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WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against JMA for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT XII

NEGLIGENCE
(Against NV5)

418. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against NV5.

419. NVS5 was the geotechnical engineer and construction inspector Terra Defendants
hired to work on the Eighty-Seven Park project.

420. NVS5 had extensive knowledge of all construction activities performed on the
Eighty-Seven Park project and was intimately involved with the construction activities primarily
discussed herein, including but not limited to pile driving, dewatering, excavation, and site
compaction procedures.

421. NVS5 issued many of the warnings to the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone
regarding the danger that pile driving, site compaction, dewatering, and excavation work on the
Eighty-Seven Park project posed to the CTS Building.

422. Unfortunately, NV5 ignored its own warnings and allowed dangerous work to
proceed on the Eighty-Seven Park project, despite the harm it was inflicting on the CTS Building.

423.  NVS5 owed a duty to persons present in and occupying adjacent structures, including
the Association and its members, to ensure that the development and construction activities on the
Eighty-Seven Park project did not negatively impact or harm adjacent structures or in any way

compromise the stability of adjacent structures, including the CTS Building.
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424. NVS5’s aforementioned duty was heightened by the fact that NV5 itself issued
warnings regarding the danger that certain construction activities posed to CTS if performed
improperly or were not appropriately monitored and controlled.

425. These construction activities at the Eighty-Seven Park Project included site
compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and excavation activities that NV5 explicitly
warned had the potential to negatively impact the structural stability of adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building.

426. NV5 was responsible for ensuring both that all of its warnings regarding
construction activities on the Eighty-Seven Park project were heeded and that the work not be
permitted to negatively impact or damage the CTS Building in the very ways NV5 warned against.

427. Given NV5’s knowledge of the risks that certain construction activities posed to
the CTS Building and its residents, NV5 had a duty and responsibility to vigilantly monitor and
control those risks and ensure that the identified risky and dangerous construction activities did
not negatively impact the structural stability of the CTS Building.

428. NVS5 had a duty to ensure that all work on the Eighty-Seven Park project, including
all pile driving, dewatering, site compaction, and excavation work, was carried out safely and in a
manner that did not damage or otherwise negatively impact adjacent properties, namely the CTS
Building.

429. NV5’s April 2015 Report presented several available and appropriate options for
basement excavation support methods.

430. Only one of the options identified in the April 2015 Report would produce
damaging vibrations that would have to be closely monitored and controlled, while the other

identified methods were “practically vibration free” but slightly more expensive.
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431. NVS5 had a duty to ensure that the Terra Defendants, JMA, and DeSimone
appropriately considered the potentially devastating impact on adjacent properties, including the
CTS Building, when choosing basement excavation support methods.

432. NVS5 had a further duty to ensure that the safest method of basement excavation
support was chosen and implemented on the Eighty-Seven Park project site.

433. NVS5 should have recommended only the safest methods of basement excavation
support for the Eighty-Seven Park project that were practically vibration free and that would not
have had a negative structural impact on the CTS Building.

434. Further, because of the inherently dangerous nature of the construction activities on
the Eighty-Seven Park project, NV5 was under a non-delegable duty to exercise a heightened
degree of care to prevent and avoid risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile
driving, dewatering, and excavation activities it undertook.

435. Given that this NV5’s duty to exercise a heightened degree of care to prevent and
avoid risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and
excavation activities was nondelegable, NV5 is accountable and responsible for the negligent
actions of its sub-contractors, employees and/or agents in the performance of these dangerous
activities.

436. NVS5 failed its duties when it initially proposed pile driving as a viable option for
basement excavation support for the Eighty-Seven Park project.

437. NVS5 further failed its duties when it permitted the most dangerous method of
basement excavation support—driven sheet piles—to be chosen and implemented on the Eighty-

Seven Park project, despite the known and foreseeable risks to the CTS Building.
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438. Even after proposing and allowing the use of driven sheet piles on the project, NV5
had a duty to ensure that vibrations emitted through the vibratory sheet pile driving activities were
vigilantly monitored and that the work would not be permitted to proceed if vibration levels
exceeded safe and allowable limits.

439. NVS5 was also unquestionably aware that dewatering activities, site compaction
activities, and excavation activities had the potential to damage and negatively impact the CTS
Building if those activities were not vigilantly monitored and controlled and absent specific
measures to ensure that the CTS Building was not being negatively impacted.

440. As discussed, despite the risks about which NV5 was aware and warned others,
NVS5 failed to appropriately monitor and control the risks associated with dewatering, site
compaction, pile driving, and excavation procedures.

441. NVS5 also failed to undertake appropriate and necessary measures to analyze and
ensure that the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities were not negatively impacting the CTS
Building.

442. The National Society of Professional Engineers Code of Ethics for Engineers
establishes the fundamental canon and rule of practice that professional engineers must “Hold
paramount the safety, health, and welfare of the public.”

443. NVS5 failed to abide by the fundamental canon of the Code of Ethics for Engineers
to hold the safety, health, and welfare of the public, and specifically of CTS residents and
occupants, of paramount importance by engaging in the acts and omissions discussed herein.

444. NVS5, acting by and through its agents, servants, workmen, employees, ostensible
agents, joint venturers, and/or alter egos, both generally and in the following particular respects,

breached the duties owed to the Association and its members by:
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a. Placing the residents and occupants of CTS at grave and immediate risk of harm;

b. Damaging the CTS Building by impacting its structural condition and stability through
construction and street excavation site activities at the Eighty-Seven Park project and
causing economic damages;

c. Conducting activities on the Eighty-Seven Park construction site that produced
dangerous and damaging vibrations, despite knowing that such vibrations would
foreseeably cause damage to adjacent structures, including the CTS Building;

d. Choosing to utilize a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles on the project site, despite
knowing that said pile driving activities would emit dangerous and destructive vibrations
that would foreseeably penetrate and damage the CTS Building;

e. Choosing to utilize driven sheet piles for basement excavation support, despite knowing
that pile driving activities would cause damaging vibrations to impact the CTS Building
and despite knowing that available and suitable alternatives existed that were vibration
free;

f. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of the residents and occupants of the CTS
Building and trying to save money by choosing to use driven sheet piles rather than
available alternative methods that were vibration free;

g. Performing pile driving without monitoring vibration levels;

h. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall;

1. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall without monitoring vibration levels;

J. Selectively monitoring vibration levels during pile driving activities;
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k. Continuing to use a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles after being informed that
vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

1. Failing to take appropriate corrective action after being notified that vibrations caused by
sheet pile driving were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

m. Failing to stop the pile driving work after being notified that vibrations were exceeding
safe and allowable limits;

n. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building;

o. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building, and despite knowing that allowing the emission of the
vibrations at dangerous levels would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

p. Failing to warn the Association and any CTS residents and/or occupants that vibrations
in excess of safe and allowable limits were being emitted from the Eighty-Seven Park
project site;

g. Failing to conduct a proper and adequate post-construction survey to determine the
existence and extent of damage the construction site activities at Eighty-Seven Park caused

to the CTS Building;
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r. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activities emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities;

s. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activates emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities and after receiving a
complaint from CTS residents regarding tremors felt and structural damage done to their
property as a result of the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities;

t. Ignoring the vibration monitoring results confirming that vibrations emitted during pile
driving activities were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

u. Concealing from the Association the results of vibration monitoring performed during
pile driving activities;

v. Performing numerous vibration-emitting construction activities without monitoring or
controlling vibrations;

w. Performing site compaction work without monitoring vibrations;

x. Failing to appropriately control vibrations during site compaction procedures;

y. Failing to monitor and appropriately control vibrations during compaction procedures
required for the installation of Silva Cell systems;

z. Failing to appropriately monitor and control vibrations emitted during site compaction
procedures, despite knowing that such vibrations could and foreseeably would damage the
CTS Building and expose the residents and occupants to an unreasonable and unacceptable
risk of severe injury and/or death;

aa. Excavating dangerously close to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;
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bb. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during excavation work;

cc. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during construction of the beach
access walkway;

dd. Failing to take proper and necessary precautions for excavations performed
immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

ee. Failing to properly perform dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

ff. Performing dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site in a manner that negatively
impacted the structural stability of the CTS Building;

gg. Dangerously drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building through
dewatering procedures at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

hh. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities at the
Eighty-Seven Park site on the CTS Building and the CTS Building’s structural stability;
i1. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of drawing down the water table
underlying the CTS Building;

Jjj- Drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building asymmetrically;

kk. Failing to recharge the water table underlying the CTS Building;

11. Impacting the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building through dewatering
activities undertaken at Eighty-Seven Park;

mm. Failing to monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities on the Eighty-
Seven Park project site on the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building, despite
knowing that such a failure would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an

unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;
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nn. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project;

00. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project, despite
knowing that the water infiltration would damage the CTS Building and impact its
structural stability;

pp. Failing to warn the Association and CTS residents and occupants that dewatering
activities at the Eighty-Seven Park site could and were impacting the structural stability of
the CTS Building;

qq. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation wall and seep into the basement parking garage;

rr. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the CTS
Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation and damage its structural foundation;

ss. Constructing the beach access walkway so that it was pitched and angled toward the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

tt. Causing water runoff to infiltrate the CTS Building’s south foundation wall and cause
damage to the CTS Building’s foundation;

uu. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall such that water runoff was able

to infiltrate the CTS Building’s foundation;
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vv. Failing to abide by applicable Florida Building Code rules and regulations, including
but not limited to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile
driving, dewatering activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

ww. Failing to abide by applicable OSHA rules and regulations, including but not limited

to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile driving, dewatering

activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

xX. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of CTS residents and occupants.

445. NVS5’s conduct and failures, as described herein, demonstrated a disregard for the
safety and health of the CTS residents and occupants, including the Association and its members.

446. NV5’snegligence caused one of the most devastating and deadly building collapses
in United States history, and the Association and its members suffered the damages set forth herein.

447. By conducting itself as set forth herein, NV5’s acts and/or omissions were a
substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or increased the risk of harm to the Association and its
members.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against NV5 for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT XIII

STRICT LIABILITY
(Against NV5)

448. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against NVS5.
449.  As discussed, sheet pile driving was extensively performed on the Eighty-Seven

Park project, and it was done at the suggestion of and under the supervision of NV5.
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450. NVS5 was intimately involved in the performance and progress of the pile driving
activities on the project and was responsible for closely monitoring the vibration levels during
portions of the pile driving work.

451. The following factors are pertinent to determine whether an activity is abnormally
dangerous: (a) whether the activity involves a high degree of risk of some harm to the person, land,
or chattels of others; (b) whether the harm which may result is likely to be great; (c) whether the
risk cannot be eliminated by the exercise of reasonable care; (d) whether the activity is not a matter
of common usage; (e) whether the activity is inappropriate to the place where it is carried on; and
(f) the value of the activity to the community. Great Lakes Dredging, supra, 460 So. 2d at 512-13.

452. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving, is an ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous construction activity that meets all the factors set forth in Great Lakes Dredging.

453. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving necessarily involves an extreme risk of
serious harm to persons and property that cannot be eliminated by the exercise of the utmost care.

454. Pile driving also is not a matter of common usage, especially in a setting and
location like the Eighty-Seven Park project site.

455.  The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous construction activity of pile driving
poses a physical danger to persons and property in the area and adjacent to the pile driving that is
of a significant magnitude and nature.

456. Pile driving on the Eighty-Seven Park project, carried out under the supervision of
NVS5, was inappropriate given the project’s proximity to the CTS Building, a highly populated

condominium building.
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457. Pile driving at the Eighty-Seven Park project was of no value to the community,
given that available and suitable alternative methods of basement excavation support could have
been utilized.

458. The NVS5 Report warned of the danger that the ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous pile driving activities carried out on the Eighty-Seven Park project posed to properties
adjacent to the site, including the CTS Building and its residents and occupants.

459. The NVS5 Report specifically cautioned that vibrations caused by the ultrahazardous
and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities could damage adjacent structures, including the
CTS Building, if not properly monitored and controlled.

460. The pile driving that the Eighty-Seven Park project performed damaged the CTS
Building and negatively impacted its structural stability.

461. Damage to the CTS Building’s structural foundation that the ultrahazardous and
abnormally dangerous pile driving activity on the Eighty-Seven Park project caused was
foreseeable and within the scope of risk that pile driving presents.

462. The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities carried out on
the Eighty-Seven Park project caused significant structural damage to the CTS Building and are
substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or resulted in an increased risk of harm to the
Association its members and the structural damage to the CTS Building, which ultimately led to
one of the deadliest building collapse in United States history.

463. As a result of NV5’s ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving
activities and the damage that the pile driving did to the CTS Building’s structure, NVS5 is strictly

liable for the injuries and damages the Association and its members suffered, as alleged herein.
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WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against NV5 for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT X1V

NEGLIGENCE
(Against DeSimone)

464. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against DeSimone.

465. DeSimone was the structural engineer on for the Eighty-Seven Park project.

466. DeSimone had extensive knowledge of all construction activities performed on site
at the Eight-Seven Park project and was intimately involved with the construction activities
primarily discussed herein, including but not limited to pile driving, dewatering, excavation, and
site compaction procedures.

467. Each piece of information and every warning concerning pile driving, dewatering,
excavation, and site compaction procedures that NV5 provided to the Terra Defendants was also
relayed to DeSimone.

468. As the structural engineer, DeSimone owed a duty to persons present in and
occupying adjacent structures, including the Association and its members.

469. DeSimone’s duty included ensuring that the development the Eighty-Seven Park
project and the related construction activities did not negatively impact or harm adjacent structures
or in any way compromise the stability of adjacent structures, including the CTS Building.

470. DeSimone’s aforementioned duty was heightened by the fact that DeSimone was
warned, explicitly notified, and made aware that certain activities on the Eighty-Seven Park

project, including site compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and excavation activities
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had the potential to negatively impact the structural stability of adjacent structures, including the
CTS Building.

471.  Given DeSimone’s knowledge of the risks that certain construction activities posed
to CTS and its residents and occupants, DeSimone had a duty and responsibility to vigilantly
monitor and control those risks and ensure that they did not negatively impact the structural
stability of the CTS Building.

472.  As the structural engineer on the Eighty-Seven Park project, DeSimone had a duty
to ensure that all work on the Eighty-Seven Park project, including all pile driving, dewatering,
site compaction, and excavation work, was carried out safely and in a manner that did not damage
or otherwise negatively impact the structural stability of adjacent properties, namely the CTS
Building.

473. The NVS5 Report presented several available and appropriate options for basement
excavation support methods.

474. Only one of the options presented in the NV5 Report would produce damaging
vibrations that would have to be closely monitored and controlled, while the other identified
methods were “practically vibration free” but slightly more expensive.

475. DeSimone had a duty to consider the impact on the structural stability of adjacent
properties, including the CTS Building, when a basement excavation support method was chosen
for the Eighty-Seven Park project.

476. Defendant DeSimone had a further duty to ensure that the safest method of

basement excavation support was chosen and implemented on the Eighty-Seven Park project site.
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477. DeSimone failed these aforementioned duties when it permitted the most dangerous
method of basement excavation support—driven sheet piles—to be chosen and implemented on
the project, despite the known and foreseeable risks to the structural stability of the CTS Building.

478. Even after the driven sheet piles was chosen for the Eighty-Seven Park project,
DeSimone had a duty to ensure that the vibratory sheet pile driving work would not impact the
structural stability of the CTS Building.

479. NVS5 also explicitly warned DeSimone that dewatering activities, site compaction
activities, and excavation activities had the potential to damage and negatively impact the CTS
Building if those activities were not vigilantly monitored and controlled and absent specific
measures to ensure the CTS Building was not being negatively impacted.

480.  As the structural engineer, DeSimone had a duty to actively monitor and report on
the status of the water table underlying the Eighty-Seven Park site and the CTS Building and to
ensure that the water table was not drawn down in a dangerous manner to cause differential
settlement at the CTS site.

481. If the water table drawdown for the Eighty-Seven Park project was not being
performed properly or was occurring in an asymmetrical manner, DeSimone had an obligation to
take corrective action.

482.  Further, because of the inherently dangerous nature of the construction activities on
the Eighty-Seven Park project, DeSimone was under a non-delegable duty to exercise a heightened
degree of care to prevent and avoid risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile
driving, dewatering, and excavation activities it undertook.

483. Given that DeSimone’s duty to exercise a heightened degree of care to prevent and

avoid risk of harm associated with the compaction activities, pile driving, dewatering, and
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excavation activities was nondelegable, DeSimone is accountable and responsible for the negligent
actions of its sub-contractors, employees, and/or agents in the performance of these dangerous
activities.

484. As discussed, despite the risks about which NV5 warned DeSimone, DeSimone
failed to appropriately monitor and control the risks associated with dewatering, site compaction,
pile driving, and excavation procedures and failed to undertake appropriate and necessary
measures to analyze and ensure that the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities were not
negatively impacting the CTS Building.

485. The National Society of Professional Engineers Code of Ethics for Engineers
establishes the fundamental canon and rule of practice that professional engineers must “Hold
paramount the safety, health, and welfare of the public.”

486. DeSimone failed to abide by the fundamental canon of the Code of Ethics for
Engineers to hold the safety, health, and welfare of the public, and, specifically, of CTS residents
and occupants, of paramount importance by engaging in the acts and omissions discussed herein.

487. DeSimone, acting by and through its agents, servants, workmen, employees,
ostensible agents, joint venturers, and/or alter egos, both generally and in the following particular
respects, breached the duties owed to the Association and its members by:

a. Placing the residents and occupants of CTS at grave and immediate risk of harm;

b. Damaging the CTS Building by impacting its structural condition and stability through

construction and street excavation site activities at the Eighty-Seven Park project and

causing economic damages;
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c. Conducting activities on the Eighty-Seven Park construction site that produced
dangerous and damaging vibrations, despite knowing that such vibrations would
foreseeably cause damage to adjacent structures, including the CTS Building;

d. Choosing to utilize a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles on the project site, despite
knowing that said pile driving activities would emit dangerous and destructive vibrations
that would foreseeably penetrate and damage the CTS Building;

e. Choosing to utilize driven sheet piles for basement excavation support, despite knowing
that pile driving activities would cause damaging vibrations to impact the CTS Building
and despite knowing that available and suitable alternatives existed that were vibration
free;

f. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of the residents and occupants of the CTS
Building and trying to save money by choosing to use driven sheet piles rather than
available alternative methods that were vibration free;

g. Performing pile driving without monitoring vibration levels;

h. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall;

1. Performing pile driving along and/or immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south
foundation wall without monitoring vibration levels;

J. Selectively monitoring vibration levels during pile driving activities;

k. Continuing to use a vibratory hammer to drive sheet piles after being informed that
vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

1. Failing to take appropriate corrective action after being notified that vibrations caused by

sheet pile driving were exceeding safe and allowable limits;
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m. Failing to stop the pile driving work after being notified that vibrations were exceeding
safe and allowable limits;

n. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building;

o. Failing to stop the pile driving work or take appropriate corrective action after being
notified that vibrations were exceeding safe and allowable limits, despite knowing that
vibrations from pile driving could and would foreseeably damage adjacent structures,
including the CTS Building, and despite knowing that allowing the emission of the
vibrations at dangerous levels would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

p. Failing to warn the Association and any CTS residents and/or occupants that vibrations
in excess of safe and allowable limits were being emitted from the Eighty-Seven Park
project site;

g. Failing to conduct a proper and adequate post-construction survey to determine the
existence and extent of damage the construction site activities at Eighty-Seven Park caused
to the CTS Building;

r. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building
after they knew or should have known the construction activities emitted vibrations in
excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities;

s. Failing to inspect and analyze the structural condition and stability of the CTS Building

after they knew or should have known the construction activates emitted vibrations in

142
61484625;1



excess of the safe and allowable limit during pile driving activities and after receiving a
complaint from CTS residents regarding tremors felt and structural damage done to their
property as a result of the Eighty-Seven Park construction activities;

t. Ignoring the vibration monitoring results confirming that vibrations emitted during pile
driving activities were exceeding safe and allowable limits;

u. Concealing from the Association the results of vibration monitoring performed during
pile driving activities;

v. Performing numerous vibration-emitting construction activities without monitoring or
controlling vibrations;

w. Performing site compaction work without monitoring vibrations;

x. Failing to appropriately control vibrations during site compaction procedures;

y. Failing to monitor and appropriately control vibrations during compaction procedures
required for the installation of Silva Cell systems;

z. Failing to appropriately monitor and control vibrations emitted during site compaction
procedures, despite knowing that such vibrations could and foreseeably would damage the
CTS Building and expose the residents and occupants to an unreasonable and unacceptable
risk of severe injury and/or death;

aa. Excavating dangerously close to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

bb. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during excavation work;

cc. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall during construction of the beach
access walkway;

dd. Failing to take proper and necessary precautions for excavations performed

immediately adjacent to the CTS Building’s south foundation wall;
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ee. Failing to properly perform dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

ff. Performing dewatering work at the Eighty-Seven Park site in a manner that negatively
impacted the structural stability of the CTS Building;

gg. Dangerously drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building through
dewatering procedures at the Eighty-Seven Park site;

hh. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities at the
Eighty-Seven Park site on the CTS Building and the CTS Building’s structural stability;
i1. Failing to appropriately monitor and analyze the impact of drawing down the water table
underlying the CTS Building;

Jjj- Drawing down the water table underlying the CTS Building asymmetrically;

kk. Failing to recharge the water table underlying the CTS Building;

11. Impacting the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building through dewatering
activities undertaken at Eighty-Seven Park;

mm. Failing to monitor and analyze the impact of dewatering activities on the Eighty-
Seven Park project site on the structural stability and condition of the CTS Building, despite
knowing that such a failure would expose the residents and occupants of CTS to an
unreasonable and unacceptable risk of severe injury and/or death;

nn. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project;

00. Causing and allowing water to infiltrate the CTS Building and its structural foundation
as a result of dewatering activities undertaken at the Eighty-Seven Park project, despite
knowing that the water infiltration would damage the CTS Building and impact its

structural stability;
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pp. Failing to warn the Association and CTS residents and occupants that dewatering
activities at the Eighty-Seven Park site could and were impacting the structural stability of
the CTS Building;

qq. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation wall and seep into the basement parking garage;

rr. Excavating and constructing the beach access walkway immediately adjacent to the CTS
Building’s south foundation wall in such a way that caused water to infiltrate the CTS
Building’s foundation and damage its structural foundation;

ss. Constructing the beach access walkway so that it was pitched and angled toward the
CTS Building’s south foundation wall;

tt. Causing water runoff to infiltrate the CTS Building’s south foundation wall and cause
damage to the CTS Building’s foundation,;

uu. Damaging the CTS Building’s south foundation wall such that water runoff was able
to infiltrate the CTS Building’s foundation;

vv. Failing to abide by applicable Florida Building Code rules and regulations, including
but not limited to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile
driving, dewatering activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

ww. Failing to abide by applicable OSHA rules and regulations, including but not limited
to those pertaining to excavation support and protective systems, pile driving, dewatering
activities, and other applicable rules and regulations;

xX. Prioritizing corporate profits over the safety of CTS residents and occupants.

145

61484625;1



488. DeSimone’s conduct and failures, as described herein, demonstrated disregard for
the safety and health of CTS residents and occupants, including the Association and its members.

489. DeSimone’s negligence caused one of the most devastating and deadly building
collapses in United States history, and the Association and its members suffered the damages set
forth herein.

490. By conducting itself as set forth herein, DeSimone’s acts and/or omissions were a
substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or increased the risk of harm to the Association and its
members.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against DeSimone for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

COUNT XV

STRICT LIABILITY
(Against DeSimone)

491. The Association adopts and realleges paragraphs 1 through 290 above and brings
this claim against DeSimone.

492.  As discussed hereinbefore, sheet pile driving was extensively performed on the
Eighty-Seven Park project, and it was done at the direction and under the supervision of DeSimone.

493. As the structural engineer on the Eighty-Seven Park project, DeSimone was
intimately involved in the performance and progress of the pile driving activities on the project
and was extremely knowledgeable regarding the pile driving activities on site.

494. The following factors are pertinent to determine whether an activity is abnormally
dangerous: (a) whether the activity involves a high degree of risk of some harm to the person, land,

or chattels of others; (b) whether the harm which may result is likely to be great; (c) whether the
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risk cannot be eliminated by the exercise of reasonable care; (d) whether the activity is not a matter
of common usage; (e) whether the activity is inappropriate to the place where it is carried on; and
(f) the value of the activity to the community. Great Lakes Dredging, supra, 460 So. 2d at 512-13.

495. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving, is an ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous construction activity that meets all the factors set forth in Great Lakes Dredging.

496. Pile driving, including sheet pile driving necessarily involves an extreme risk of
serious harm to persons and property that cannot be eliminated by the exercise of the utmost care.

497. Pile driving also is not a matter of common usage, especially in a setting and
location like the Eighty-Seven Park project site.

498.  The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous construction activity of pile driving
poses a physical danger to persons and property in the area and adjacent to the pile driving that is
of a significant magnitude and nature.

499. Pile driving on the Eighty-Seven Park project, carried out under the supervision of
DeSimone, was inappropriate given the project’s proximity to the CTS Building, a highly
populated condominium building.

500. Pile driving at the Eighty-Seven Park project was of no value to the community,
given that available and suitable alternative methods of basement excavation support could have
been utilized.

501. The NVS5 Report warned of the danger that the ultrahazardous and abnormally
dangerous pile driving activities carried out on the Eighty-Seven Park project posed to properties

adjacent to the site, including the CTS Building and its residents and occupants.
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502. The NVS5 Report specifically cautioned that vibrations caused by the ultrahazardous
and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities could damage adjacent structures, including the
CTS Building, if not properly monitored and controlled.

503. The pile driving that the Eighty-Seven Park project performed damaged the CTS
Building and negatively impacted its structural stability.

504. Damage to the CTS Building’s structural foundation that the ultrahazardous and
abnormally dangerous pile driving activity on the Eighty-Seven Park project caused was
foreseeable and within the scope of risk that pile driving presents.

505. The ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving activities carried out on
the Eighty-Seven Park project caused significant structural damage to the CTS Building are a
substantial factor in, a factual cause of, and/or resulted in an increased risk of harm to the
Association and its members and the structural damage to the CTS Building, which ultimately led
to one of the deadliest building collapse in United States history.

506. As a result of DeSimone’s ultrahazardous and abnormally dangerous pile driving
activities and the damage that the pile driving did to the CTS Building’s structure, DeSimone is
strictly liable for the injuries and damages the Association and its members suffered, as alleged
herein.

WHEREFORE, the Association demands judgment against DeSimone for compensatory
damages (including attorneys’ fees expended in defending third party claims), interest, costs, and
such relief as the Court deem just and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

The Association demands a trial by jury on all issues so triable as a matter of right.
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Dated: December 30, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

AKERMAN LLP

201 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229
Telephone: (954) 463-2700

Facsimile: (954) 463-2224

By: /s/ Andrew P. Gold
Andrew P. Gold, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 612367
Primary email: andrew.gold@akerman.com
Secondary email: jill.parnes@akerman.com
Christopher Carver, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 993580
Primary email: christopher.carver@akerman.com
Secondary e-mail: cary.gonzalez@akerman.com

and

Brenda Radmacher, Esq.
California Bar No. 185265
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
brenda.radmacher@akerman.com
AKERMAN LLP

601 West Fifth Street, Suite 300
Los Angeles, California 90071

Attorneys for Receiver/Association

149

61484625;1



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of December, 2021, a true and correct copy of
Defendant Champlain Towers South Condominium Association, Inc.’s Answer and Affirmative
Defenses to Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Second Amended Class Action Complaint and Crossclaims
was filed electronically through the Florida Court’s E-Filing Portal, which will provide electronic

service of the filing to all counsel of record.

By: Andrew P. Gold
Attorney
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morabito

consultants

July 20, 2018

Champlain Towers South
8777 Collins Avenue
Surfside, FL 33154

Attention: Ms. Maggie Manrara
Treasurer

Re: Champlain Towers South Condominium
40 Year Recertification and Cost Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal
Revised Fee Proposal
MC Job# 18217

Dear Ms. Manrara:

Morabito Consultants, Inc. (MC) is pleased to submit this proposal for professional consulting structural engineering
services for the recertification of the existing Champlain Towers South Condominium Complex (CTS) in Surfside, FL. The
scope of this project includes a review of the existing 12 story plus penthouse 136-unit residential building, below-
grade parking garage and at-grade exterior pool and recreation area.

MC met with Ms. Mara Chouela and Ms. Alexandria Santamaria on 5/3/2018 to review our original proposal dated
11/30/2018. It was decided after an extended discussion that it is important to the Board of Directors of the Champlain
Towers South Condominium to have a preliminary estimate of the probable construction cost to address the structural
and electrical maintenance items that exist at this condominium complex. As such, MCis revising our firm’s initial
proposal to provide this information in the Phase | report outlined below. MC also had an extended conversation
w/Ms. Maggie Manrara, and has incorporated her requests into this revised proposal.

Phase | - Preparation of Recertification Report and Preliminary Cost Estimate:

The scope of this initial phase is to prepare the recertification report required by Miami-Dade County and to provide to
CTS a preliminary estimate of the probable construction cost to address the structural and electrical maintenance items
that exist at this condominium complex. To complete these professional services, MC and Thomas E. Henz, PE, Inc. (TEH
— mechanical, electrical, and plumbing engineers) will visit the site and complete a visual examination of the building
structures sufficiently to certify that the buildings and surrounding recreation deck is safe for continued occupancy as a
residential condominium. Structural testing and manual procedures are not deemed to be necessary to complete this
certification and as such these services are not included in this proposal.

In order to provide this certification, MC & TEH will review the available architectural, structural, and mechanical,
electrical, and plumbing drawings and complete a visual review of the parking garage, common areas, recreational
deck, roof and numerous condominium units to prepare the structural and electrical engineering recertification “Form
Checklist” as required by the “Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Buildings” as prepared by Miami-Dade

Structural Engineers | Parking Consultants
131 Isle Verde Way | Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418-1710
561-316-7660 | www.morabitoconsultants.com
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July 20, 2018

Champlain Towers South

Re: Champlain Towers South Condominium
40 Year Recertification and Cost Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal

Revised Fee Proposal

Mc Job# 18217

Page 2

County Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources.

» MC Scope of Structural Engineering Services:

MC will visit the site and complete a visual review which will include the structural elements, ~50%
(68 units) of the unit balconies, windows, doors, caulking, paint, walls, parking garage, pool deck,
planters and roof of the building.

MC will note the identified/observed deficient areas on prints of AutoCAD base plans that MC will
prepare prior to commencement of the Phase 1 field investigation.

MC will perform invasive inspection of damaged concrete/masonry building elements as required to
develop approximate quantities and costs to repair the identified damage.

A structural engineering recertification report will be prepared by MC for issuing to Miami-Dade
County that will note the following:

o

0 0 0 0 0

O

Location of the structure.

Describe the type of construction.

General magnitude of the structure.

The existence of drawings.

The history of the structure to the extent reasonably known.

A description of the type and manner of the inspection completed.

Note (if required) problem areas and recommended repairs required to maintain structural
integrity.

Include a statement to the effect that the building or structure is structurally safe, safe with
qualifications, or unsafe.

A preliminary estimate of the probable construction cost to address the structural maintenance
items that exist at this condominium complex will be prepared. This estimate will include a detail
breakdowns of repair items, estimated quantities, and unit prices based on MC experience with
similar Miami condominium projects. A contingency will be included to address unknown items that
are not discovered during this initial project phase.

» TEH Scope of Electrical Engineering Services:

TEH will visit the site to field verify all existing conditions.

TEH will check all items listed in the Miami-Dade County inspection guidelines for building electrical
recertification. Includes electrical service, meter and electrical rooms, electrical gutters, panels,
branch circuits, grounding, service conduits, service conductors, wiring methods, feeders, emergency
lighting, building egress illumination, fire alarm system, smoke detectors, exit lights, emergency
generator, wiring in parking, parking illumination, swimming pool wiring, and wiring to mechanical
equipment.

TEH will check outdoor lighting levels will be measured after dark for compliance with local
ordinances.

TEH scope will include inspecting ~10 % (13) residential units for the electrical wiring inside the
condominium units.

The electrical 40 yr. inspection will include common area electrical and fire alarm systems.

TEH will provide all necessary coordination with all state and local agencies having jurisdiction over
the project.

All work completed by TEH will comply with all current codes of agencies having jurisdiction.

It shall be the responsibility of TEH to make corrections and/or revisions that may be required
Miami-Dade County.

To prepare a preliminary estimate of the probable construction cost to address the electrical
maintenance items, TEH will complete an in-depth inspection of the existing condominium complex,
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July 20, 2018

Champlain Towers South

Re: Champlain Towers South Condominium
40 Year Recertification and Cost Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal
Revised Fee Proposal
Mc Job# 18217

Page 3

develop solutions to each problem noted and

then put a price tag on each item. This process will include:
o Estimate quantities,

Size equipment and panels

Layout system to determine wire and conduit lengths.

Get prices from equipment suppliers

Do night photometric measurements

Design new lighting.

Price out all components.

Estimate manhours for each item.

Estimate permit costs.

0O 00 O0O0O0O0C

MC & TEH lump sum fee for Phase 1 services shall be as follows:

40 Yr Recertification Preliminary Cost Estimate Firm Total
MC $8,000 $25,500 $33,500
TEH 59,500 $18,000 $27,500
Subtotal $17,500 $43,500 $61,000
Total Phase | Lump Sum Fee $61,000

Phase II: Preparation of Repair Documents

Once the Board of Directors of CTS has approved and elects to proceed with the recommendatio
repor, it will be necessary for an experienced structural engineer to prepare repair documentsAvhich will describe, in
detail, tke repair and maintenance work that needs to be completed to this building structupé. These documents will
include concrete, stucco, waterproofing, and plaza repair details and project specificatiops'which will establish the
quality of thawork necessary to complete a lasting repair. The specifications will inclyde warrantee periods for the
various work items that require specialty contractors experienced in concrete restogation work. These specifications
will also outline aNbasis of contract under which the work will be completed, inclufling unit prices for work items which
do not have establidhed quantities of repair. These contract documents & speCifications will be sealed by MC,
submitted for permit ard used to obtain competitive pricing from qualifigd restoration contractors.

5 in the Phase |

b

MC will prepare a lump sumMge for Phase Il services after the Pha
existing CTS Complex is known[he Phase Il scope of services y
authorized MC to proceed with saxe.

«| report is completed and the condition of the
not be completed until the CTS Board of Directors has

Phase lli: Bid/Permit Phase Services
Once CTS has approved the Phase 2 Bid Ddgumentg; MC will submit the approved plans for permit and solicits
competitive bids from qualified concrete restgration contractors. The Bid/Permit Phase Services will include (but not
limited to) the following items.
1. Soliciting bids from qualified contpdctors)

2.

3:

4.

5.

6.

7. mparation of bid comparison spreadsheet.

8.

9. d contractor on which a construction contract
will be wyitten / awarded.

10. Attenddnce at pre-construction meeting.
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July 20, 2018

Champlain Towers South

Re: Champlain Towers South Condominium
40 Year Recertification and Cost Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal
Revised Fee Proposal
Mc Job# 18217

Page 4

11. Attendance at\a meeting with the CTS Board of Directors tg review the bid process and to approve the award

of this restoratiqn project to the successful bidder.
MC & TEH lump sum fee far the Phase Ill scope of services shall
completed.

e negotiated after the Phase Il services has been

Phase IV: Construction Phase Services
The Construction Phase Services\will include (but not limjted to) the following items.
1. Attendance at progress
2. Review of shop drawings apd product submiftals.
3. Periodic site visits to review\the actual work in progress and address any questions and to assure conformance
ils/ These site visits will include inspection (and measuring) of all repair

4. MC will prepare monthly repo
Client and Contractor.
5. MC will attend bi-weekly job progrigss meetings with the Client and Contractor to update the Client on the
progress of work, schedule, budggt, nd other critical issues related to the work.
Review of RFls and proposed chénge ofders.
Monitor the contractor’s schedule and hroject costs for adherence to executed contract.
Attendance in ARC, BOD, and other owney meetings as deemed necessary.
Review of as-built drawingg prepared by the contractor.
10. MC will review the contrattor’s monthly reqyisitions to assure that the invoiced work has been completed per
the contract documents/and specifications prigr to authorizing payments.
11. Provide final project cgrtification.
MC lump sum fee for the Phage IV scope of services shall be negotiated after the Phase |ll services has been completed.

= 00 =l

MC is available to work with the CTS to complete this project at a schedule that meets the needs of CTS Board of
Directors. Based on our office’s present understanding of the project scope, MC suggests the following schedule for the
Phase | services:

1. MC Professional Services shall commence when the Contract between the Owner’s and MC has been
signed/executed and payment of $12,200 (20.0% of Phase 1 fee) has been received.

2. MC will mobilize the project within 2 weeks after the CTS on-site management personnel makes arrangements
for MC to gain access into all of the desired condominium units.

3. In order to complete the Phase | scope of services for the lump sum fee price quoted in this proposal, MC must
complete all of the field investigation as efficiently as possible during daytime hours on Monday thru Friday.
As such, it is mandatory that the CTS provide onsite personal with keys to allow the inspection of the
condominium units, building roof, and common areas to be completed efficiently within the pre-arranged
inspection day.

4. After the completion of the field survey work, MC & TEH will prepare the Recertification Report for submission
to Miami-Dade County, which will be submitted within 3-weeks of completion of the field investigation.
Payment of $24,400 shall be due within 30 days of the submission of the Recertification Report to Er5.

5. After the completion of the Recertification Report, MC & TEH will prepare the preliminary estimate of the
probable construction cost to address the structu ral and electrical maintenance items that exist at this
condominium complex. This report will be completed within 4-weeks of completion of the Recertification
Report. Payment of $24,400 shall be due within 30 days of the submission of the preliminary cost estimate.

The Owner acknowledges the inherent risks associated with construction. In performing professional services, the
standard of care applicable to the A/E’s services will be the degree of skill and diligence normally employed by
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July 20, 2018

Champlain Towers South

Re: Champlain Towers South Condominium
40 Year Recertification and Cost Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal
Revised Fee Proposal
Mc Job# 18217

Page5

professional engineers or consultants performing the same or similar services.

As a matter of routine and in order to avoid any possible misunderstanding, it is important to note that the 40-Year
Recertification site review and follow-up report completed and prepared by MC will not provide a guarantee for any
portion of the existing building structures. To the best of MC knowledge and ability, the reports that will be prepared
for this project will represent an accurate appraisal of the present conditions of the buildings based upon the careful
evaluation of observed conditions, to the extent reasonable possible.

It is also agreed that this contract along with the attached Morabito Consultants, Inc.'s Terms and Conditions of
Agreement for professional services dated July 20, 2018 in its entirety will become the basis of our consulting services
once MC receives this proposal signed by the Champlain Towers South along with the required initial payment.

Thank you for the opportunity of submitting this proposal; and we trust it meets with your approval. If you have any
questions concerning its content, please do not hesitate in contacting our office. We look forward to working with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

MORABITO CONSULTANTS, INC.

Frank Morabito, PE SECB
President

Enclosure
fpm/18217/MC-CTS40YrRecertPhl1Proposal_180720.pdf

Proposal as stated is accepted. Authorization to proceed is granted.
NAME: HM&AV Wi Be \YD

/ (Printed or Typed)
SIGNATURE: /% UAD mme:_\EEL( o)V

COMPANY: c\’\b&-&@;&ﬂ@'\'ﬁiﬁw< paTE: 7 A ?{"/d/f
=Y,
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF

AGREEMENT

For Professional Services

Project: Champlain Towers South
40 Year Recertification and Cost
Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal
MC Job# 18217

Page1l

Scope of Project and Services
See attached letter.

Fixed Fee Projects
Billings are based upon the percentage of
completion of each phase of services.

Hourly Rate Schedule

Compensation for hourly services:
Principal | $250.00/hr
Principal Il $215.00/hr
Sr. Project Manager $185.00/hr
Project Manager $155.00/hr
Professional Engineer $130.00/hr

Field Engineer $115.00/hr
Design Engineer $110.00/hr
Clerk/Typist $75.00/hr

Any consultants required and authorized
by the Architect/Owner will be billed at
cost plus ten percent.

Estimated Fees

Fee estimates are valid for 60 days.
Where an estimated total is given for
hourly work, it shall not constitute an
upset figure but is provided to assist in
project budgeting only.

Initial Payment

Services commence when the Owner’s
authorization is received along with
payment of $12,200.

Invoices

Invoices are sent per the payment
schedule spelled out in the based
proposal. All subsequent invoices will be
sent monthly for services performed
during the previous month. Payment is
due upon receipt. A late charge will be
added 30 days after the invoice date at
1.0% per month.

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable expenses shall be in
addition to all lump sum and hourly fees.
Travel expenses that are more than 100
miles one-way from the project site that

are specifically requested and approved
by Champlain Towers South will be billed
monthly at cost plus ten percent.

Additional Services

Services beyond those outlined in the
attached Scope of Work, for revisions due
to adjustments in the scope, budget or
quality of the project, will be billed at
hourly rates above.

Change of Scope

All fees are subject to renegotiation if the
original scope of service is changed or if
services are not completed within 18
months.

Design without Construction Review

It is agreed that if the professional
services of the A/E do not extend to or
include any part of the review of shop
drawings and the review or site
observation of the Contractor's work or
performance, the Owner will defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the A/E from
any claim or suit whatsoever. Such claims
shall include, but are not limited to
payments, expenses or costs involved,
arising from or alleged to have arisen from
the Contractor's performance or the
failure of the Contractor's work to
conform to the design intent and the
contract documents. The A/E agrees to be
responsible for his own or his employees'
negligent acts, errors or omissions, as
limited below.

Ownership of Documents

All documents (drawings, sketches,
reports, etc.) prepared as instruments of
service shall remain the copyrighted
property of the A/E. Work, which is
furnished, but not paid for, will be
returned to the A/E and will not be used
for any purpose until payment is
rendered.

Insurance

Morabito Consultants, Inc. shall maintain
the following insurance for the duration of
this Agreement: General Liability
$1,000,000; Automobile Liability
$1,000,000; Workers Compensation
$500,000; Professional Liability
$1,000,000. The A/E will not be
responsible for any loss, damage or
liability arising from Contractor's negligent
acts, errors or omissions or those by
Contractor's consultants, contractors, and
agents or from those of any person whose
conduct is not within the A/E's contractual
responsibility.

Risk Allocation

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the
Owner and its agents, employees and
consultants (hereinafter referred to as
Owner) agrees that the total liability of
Morabito Consultants, Inc.’s to the Owner
and to all other consultants, construction
contractors and subcontractors with
regard to this project, for any loss or
damage, including but not limited to
special and consequential damages arising
from the design professional’s negligent
acts, errors or omissions, under any and
all theories of liability shall be limited to
the Morabito Consultants, Inc. lump sum
fee for this project. The Owner agrees to
require of the other consultants and
contractors an indemnification of the
design professional by the other
consultants, contractors, and his
subcontractors due to the other
consultants’, contractors’ and/or
subcontractors’ defective work or any
other breach of contract.

Termination of Agreement

This Agreement may be terminated by
either party upon seven days' written
notice should the other party fail
substantially to perform in accordance
with its terms through no fault of the
party initiating the termination. This
Agreement may be terminated by the
Owner upon at least seven days' written
notice to the A/E in the event that the
Project is permanently abandoned. Inthe
event of termination not the fault of the
A/E, the A/E shall be compensated for all
services performed to termination date,
together with Reimbursable Expenses
then due.

Nonpayment/Work Stoppage

Morabito Consultants reserves the right to
stop work on the project upon 10 days’
written notice to Owner for non-payment.
Morabito Consultants stoppage of work
shall be without liability for consequential
or other damages resulting from the
stoppage.

Collection

If it is necessary to enforce collection on
any amount past due under this
agreement, Morabito Consultants shall be
reimbursed for all legal and other
reasonable costs related thereto,
including attorney's fees, court costs,
administrative time and other collection
costs.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF

AGREEMENT

For Professional Services

Project: Champlain Towers South
40 Year Recertification and Cost
Estimate — Phase 1 Services Proposal
MC Job# 18217

Page 2

Standard of Care

The Owner acknowledges the inherent
risks associated with construction. In
performing professional services, the
standard of care applicable to the A/E’s
services will be the degree of skill and
diligence normally employed by
professional engineers or consultants
performing the same or similar services.

Indemnification

The A/E shall indemnify and hold the
Owner and the Owner's officers and
employees harmless from and against
damages, losses and judgments arising
from claims by third parties, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses
recoverable under applicable law, but only
to the extent they are caused solely by the
negligent acts or omissions of the A/E, its
employees and its consultants in the
performance of professional services
under this Agreement

The Owner will, where permitted by law,
defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Morabito Consultants, Inc. from any claim
or suit whatsoever, including but not
limited to all payments, expenses or costs
involved, arising from all alleged to have
arisen from:

(a) Contractor’s performance or the
failure of the contractor’s work to
conform to the design intent and the
contract documents.

(b) Third party claims related to

Contractor’s performance and/or the

design professional’s negligent acts,

errors or omissions.

Claims related to existing conditions

that were designed and constructed

by others or otherwise created by use,
operation, and maintenance, or lack
thereof.

Claims which are the result

assumptions made regarding hidden

conditions when these assumptions
could not be verified without
expending additional money, or
destroying otherwise adequate or
serviceable portions of the structure.

Claims from any other party, which

are a result of Morabito Consultants,

Inc. exercising its right to suspend

(c

_—

(d

(e

—

services if payment of any invoice is
past due.

Successors & Assigns

The A/E and the Owner bind themselves,
their partners, successors, assigns and
legal representatives to the other party to
this Agreement and to the partners,
successors, assigns and legal
representatives of such other party with
respect to all covenants of this
Agreement. Neither party shall assign,
sublet or transfer any interest in this
Agreement without the written consent of
the other.

Affidavits/Certifications

Any affidavits or certifications required by
local municipalities, lenders, or others
shall be written to include language
acceptable to the A/E Liability Insurance
Carrier-Architects & Engineers Insurance
Co. The Owner shall not require
certification that would require
knowledge beyond the scope of this
agreement.

Miscellaneous Provisions

Unless otherwise specified, this
Agreement shall be governed by Florida
Law. Terms in this Agreement shall have
the same meaning as those in AIA
Document A201, General Conditions of
the Contract for Construction, current as
of the date of this Agreement. Causes of
action between the parties to this
Agreement pertaining to acts or failures to
act shall be deemed to have accrued and
the applicable statues of limitations shall
commence to run no later than either the
date of Substantial Completion for acts or
failures to act occurring prior to
Substantial Completion, the Date of
Termination of Agreement, or the date of
issuance of the final Certificate for
Payment for acts or failures to act
occurring after Substantial completion. In
no event shall such statutes of limitations
commence to run any later than the date
when the A/E services are substantially
completed.

Publicity

All publicity developed for this project will
credit Morabito Consultants, Inc. as the
Structural Engineer / Parking Consultant.

Certificate of Merit

The Owner shall make no claim for
professional negligence, either directly or
in a third-party claim, against the A/E
unless the Owner has first provided the
A/E with a written certification executed
by an independent design professional
currently practicing in the disciple of the

alleged defective design and licensed in
the jurisdiction of the Project. This
certification shall: (a) contain the name
and license number of the certifier; (b)
specify each and every act or omission
that the certifier contends is a violation of
the standard of care expected of a design
professional performing the allegedly
defection professional services under
similar circumstances; and (c) state in
complete detail the basis for the certifier's
opinion that each such act or omission
constitutes such a violation.

Waiver of Subrogation

To the extent damages are covered by
property insurance, the A/E and the
Owner waive all rights against each other
and against the consultants, agents and
employees of the other for damages,
except such rights as they may have to the
proceeds of such insurance. The nature of
the conduct that causes the damages shall
not violate this waiver. A waiver of
subrogation shall be effective as to a
person or entity even though that person
or entity would otherwise have a duty of
indemnification, contractual or otherwise,
did not pay the insurance premium
directly or indirectly, and whether or not
the person or entity had an insurable
interest in the property damaged.

No Third-Party Beneficiary

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall
create a contractual relationship with or a
cause of action in favor of a third party
against either the A/E or the Owner. The
Owner shall include a copy of this
provision in its other contracts relating to
the Project.

Frivolous Suit

In the event the Owner makes a claim or
brings an action against the A/E for any
act arising out of the performance of the
services hereunder, and the Owner fails to
prove such a claim or action, then the
Owner shall pay all legal and other costs
incurred by the A/E in defense of such
claim or action.

July 20, 2018 - Morabito Consultants, Inc.
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The Town received the following unverified report at 5:35 PM on June 24, 2021 from Frank P. Morabito,
PE SI. This report was not formally submitted or authorized by the property owner Champlain Towers
South Condominium Association, Inc., as required by Section 8-11(f)(iv) of the Miami-Dade County Code.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES FOR BUILDING’S
STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

PERMIT NUMBER: INSPECTION MADE BY:
SIGNATURE
INSPECTION COMMENCED: Frank P. Morabito, PE SI
DATE_08/01/2018 PRINT NAME
INSPECTION COMPLETED: President
TITLE
DATE 09/06/2018 206 Via Condado Way

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

ADDRESS

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: Champlain Towers South Condominium

b. Street Address: 8777 Collins Avenue, Surfside, FL 33154 (Only Bldg on Site)

c. Legal Description: Champlain Towers South Condominium

d. Owner’s Name: Champlain Towers South Condominium Association, Inc.

e. Owner’s Mailing Address: 8777 Collins Avenue, Surfside, FL 33154

f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: 14-2235-025-0001

g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: R-2

h. Present Use: Residential

i. General Description: 12-story plus Penthouse concrete framed condominium towers with 136 residential units.

Addition Comments: MC inspected a total of 68 units which is approximately 50% of the total number of units plus
commons areas, pool deck, and parking garage structure.

j- Additions to original structure: N/A




2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

a. General alignment (Note: good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1. Bulging: Good — no bulging observed.

2. Settlement: Good — no building settlement observed.

3. Deflections: Good — deflections observed were minor in nature and within accepted industry standards

4. Expansion: Good — Existing slabs appear to be adequate to accommodate building and plaza thermal and
moisture/volume effects

5. Contraction: Good — Existing slabs appear to be adequate to accommodate building and plaza thermal and
moisture/volume effects

b. Portion showing distress (Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floor, roofs, other)

Concrete columns: ~2% of exterior columns have experienced concrete spalling

Exterior walls: ~1% of exterior masonry walls have experienced masonry cracking spalling

Balcony floor slabs: ~5% of the balcony structural floor slabs showed hairline cracking at underside of the slab. The balcony
edges have experienced concrete spalling in ~25% of their length.

Roof: approximately 2% of perimeter masonry parapet walls have experienced concrete spalling

Garage/Plaza slab: ~8% of the soffit of these slabs have experienced concrete deterioration

Structural steel beams/connections: isolated rusting identified at existing mechanical unit support steel

c. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture
penetration and stains.

Concrete columns: ~2% of exterior columns have experienced concrete spalling measuring 3 sf or less in each location.

Exterior walls: ~5% of exterior masonry walls have experienced stucco spalling (mostly aligning with the floor elevation) and
2% of the stucco wall has experienced some minor stucco cracking.

Balconies: 90% of the balconies are covered with tile. Only 2% of the balconies have cracked tile and/or cracked mortar joints
between the tile units.

Garage/Plaza slab: ~8% of the soffit of these slabs have experienced concrete deteriorationwith the majority of areas being
adjacent to or under the pool and planters. There is also some isolated slab cracks in the soffit of these slabs.

Residential units: ~3% of the units exhibit drywall cracking at partitions, bulkheads, or ceilings and/or cracking in crown
molding which are purely cosmetic in nature and are not a structural concern.

d. Cracks — note location in significant members. Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely discernible; FINE if less than 1
mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm width; WIDE if over 2 mm.

Slabs: the majority of cracking found in the underside of the balcony and plaza/pool concrete slabs was classified as hairline
cracks with several instances of fine and medium cracks. Appendix A shows examples of each case.

Columns: The majority of cracking found in the exterior concrete columns was classified as fine or medium cracks with one
instance of a wide crack. Appendix A shows examples of each case.

Exterior walls: The majority of stucco wall cracking can be classified as fine.




e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of metals; rot or borer
attack in wood.

The extent of deterioration / distress is described in item 2.b.

The plaza and planter waterproofing membranes are beyond their useful life and need to be removed and replaced with
new waterproofing, protection board, drainage board. The planters also need root mat installed.

The pool and jacuzzi are leaking and need to have the plaster removed, all discovered concrete spalling/cracking repaired,
and a new plaster finish installed.

f. Previous patching or repairs

It appears that the concrete framed slab that supports the plaza/pool above the garage slab-on-grade parking has
undergone some previous concrete patching and epoxy injection of cracks. This work has performed less thansatisfactorily
and needs to be completed again

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude: Residential

3. INSPECTIONS

a. Date of notice of required inspection: No notice has been received as of this writing.

b. Date(s) of actual inspection: 08/01/2018 — 09/06/2018

c. Name and qualifications of individual submitting report: Frank Morabito, PE Sl; Steven J. Troxel.

d. Description of laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures: N/A

e. Structural repair-note appropriate line:

1. Nonerequired

2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance): [I Items to be repaired and standard of acceptance listed below:

Balconies: Repair of cracked/spalled exterior concrete columns, soffits, edge slab, loose top rails/pickets.

Exterior Walls: Repair of cracked/spalled masonry stucco wall at floor line and other isolated areas.

Garage/Plaza slab: Repair of cracked/spalled concrete slabs, columns, and walls.

Structural Steel: Exposed structural steel at rooftop cooling towers to be recoated with a galvanizing finish.

\Waterproofing: Remove/replace all plaza and planter waterproofing.

4. SUPPORTING DATA
a. Cover Sheet sheet written data
b. Appendix A photographs

C. N/A drawings orsketches




5. MASONRY BEARING WALL = Indicate good, fair, poor on appropriatelines:

a. Concrete masonry units: Good

b. Clay tile or terra cota units: N/A

c. Reinforced concrete tie columns: Good

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams: Good

e. Lintel: Good

f. Other type bond beams: N/A

g. Masonry finishes -exterior: Satisfactory

1. Stucco: Satisfactory

2. Veneer: N/A

3. Paintonly: Satisfactory

4. Other (describe): N/A

h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier: N/A

2. Furring and plaster: N/A

3. Paneling: N/A

4. Paintonly: Satisfactory

5. Other (describe): Stucco Finish - Satisfactory

i. Cracks

1. Location — note beams, columns, other: Isolated cracking in stucco wall finish

2. Description: Portions of stucco finish on the exterior masonry wall and slab edges are showing spalling/cracking
at the floor elevation that is leading to isolated moisture penetration at the interior faces of the wall. It is
recommended that the spalled/cracked stucco be repaired; all spalled masonry shall be patched with repair mortars;
all cracks be routed out and repointed with type N mortar; and all affected areas painted.

j- Spalling

1. Location — note beams, columns, other: Very isolated.

2. Description: Difficult to determine location of spalled masonry due to stucco finish.

k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible []

2. Minor-patching will suffice

3. Significant-but patching will suffice




4. Significant-structural repairs required

I. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas

1. No [

2. Yes-describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM

a. Roof

1. Describe (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition)

Flat, concrete roof with waterproof membrane top coating. Membrane appears to be in good condition with no immediate
repairs noted or required.

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition
of support:
For information on the condition of the structural steel supporting rooftop mechanical equipment— see Section 7b.

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

Flat roof drains showing moderate corrosion but generally in good condition. No scuppers were noted on the structure.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

The building is a concrete framed structure with flat-plate floor slabs, concrete columns spaced at ~22’ o/c and 2 concrete
shearwalls located at stair towers and elevator/stair cores. The typical floors are 8” thick and the lobby floor is 9.5” thidk.

c. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc.
for inspection of typical framing members.

Underside of structural floor slabs are visible from floor below. Condition of roof membrane was surveyed from above.

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Description

Steel framing only noted at the rooftop mechanical equipment units for equipment support.




b. Exposed Steel- describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion

Majority of exposed structural steel members and connections are in satisfactory condition with some members
experiencing corrosion. It is recommended that the entirety of the steel be recoated with a galvanizing finish.

c. Concrete or other fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling and note where any covering was removed
for inspection: N/A

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor beams — note condition: N/A

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Full description of structural system

Reinforced concrete flat-plate floor slabs supported by reinforced concrete columns on a driven pile foundation.

b. Cracking

1. Not significant

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking: [I Please see section 2.b, 2.c, 2.d, 2.e, 2.

c. General condition: Overall, concrete framing is in good condition, with the aforementioned items requiring attention.

d. Rebar corrosion — check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking:

Signs of rebar corrosion was noted in the underside of the 9.5” thick plaza/lobby concrete flat in the area under the pool
and planters.

3. Significant but patching will suffice [

4. Significant — structural repairs required (describe)

e. Samples chipped out in spall areas:

1. No [I

2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

f. Additional Comments: N/A




9. WINDOWS

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other)

Aluminum-framed windows and aluminum-framed sliding doors for balcony access.

b. Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and latches: Approximately 2% of sliding door latches were difficult to
operate, but were secure once in position.

c. Sealant — type of condition of perimeter sealant and at mullions: Sealant at perimeter or windows and doors are
beyond their useful life and need to be replaced.

d. Interiors seals — type and condition at operable vents: Good — Few locations showing water damage, possibly from
condensation.

e. General condition: Windows and sliding doors are in good condition.

f. Additional Comments:

10. WOOD FRAMING

a. Type — fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses: N/A

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, other, and note condition: N/A

c. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: N/A

d. Drainage — note accumulations of moisture: N/A

e. Ventilation — note any concealed spaces not ventilated: N/A

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection: N/A

js:lm:jg:rtc:10/13/2015:40yearrecertificationsystem
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APPENDIX A

Figure 1: Cracking at balcony floor slab at sliding door threshold



Figure 2: Hairline cracking at underside of floor slabs in garage

Figure 3: Column damage at ground floor



Figure 4: Delaminated concrete garage entrance



Figure 5: Delaminated stucco

Figure 6: Water intrusion at rail posts



Figure 7: Balcony soffit deterioration



Figure 8: Rusted steel beam on roof 1



Figure 9: Repaired roof area
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